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To: Carol Mason, Chief Administrative Officer, Metro Vancouver

From: Cathy McLay, Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President, Finance and
Corporate Services

Date: March 23, 2017 (revised on April 6, 2017)

Subject: Application for Federal Gas Tax Funding from the Greater Vancouver Regional
Fund

PURPOSE
TransLink is requesting the Greater Vancouver Regional District (Metro Vancouver) approve
$121.280 million in Federal Gas Tax Fund (FGTF) Funding from the Greater Vancouver Regional
Fund (GVRF) for expansion vehicles and a pilot electric battery bus project. The expansion
includes 105 buses, which will deliver a 6% increase in service by the end of 2018, compared to
2016. This expansion is critical to delivering the service expansion and supporting development
of a Low carbon fleet strategy, as outlined in the 2017 Investment Plan. The 2017 Investment
Plan advances the goals identified in TransLink’s long term Regional Transportation Strategy
and to support goals identified in Metro Vancouver’s Regional Growth Strategy, Metro
Vancouver 2040. The expansion buses are critical to meet overcrowding and latent demand
TransLink’s busiest routes and during peak periods. In developing and approving the 2017
Investment Plan, the TransLink Board of Directors and the Mayors’ Council on Regional
Transportation reviewed the approach for allocating GVRF within the plan. The 10 Year
Investment Plan commits to developing a Low carbon fleet strategy to reduce emissions from
transit vehicles across the region, including evaluation of low and zero emissions vehicles, such
as electric battery buses. The information gathered from the electric battery bus pilot is
essential for TransLink to understand the challenges and opportunities in relation to cost,
maintenance and service challenges and opportunities. If the results of the pilot are favourable,
it will position TransLink to make decisions that further support the Integrated Air Quality and
Greenhouse Gas Management Plan (IAQGGMP) goal of reducing the carbon footprint of the
region’s transportation system.

BACKGROUND
Since the FGTF program began in 2005, TransLink has received $898.2 million in funding to
expand and modernise the transit network. The last application made by TransLink for funding
from the GVRF was approved in the amount of $127.182 million in September 2016. Interest
earned on funds received, which must be used for approved FGTF projects, totalled $28.5
million at January 31, 2017. The program was renewed in 2014, for another 10 years, and
currently there is $415.8 million in funds available to TransLink. Metro Vancouver has specified
that their portion of FGTF Funding go to public transportation, with a small amount going to the
Community Works Fund, in the renewed program. Under the new program, Metro Vancouver
must approve TransLink’s applications for funding from the GVRF. The FGTF is administered
through the Union of British Columbia Municipalities (UBCM). A summary of the funds and
usage is provided below.
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Greater Vancouver Regional Fund
In millions

Funds received from UBCM $898.180
Interest earned on funds received 28.485
Funds with UBCM 415.767

Total Gas Tax Funds $1,342.432
Less
Funds applied to completed projects $(349.053)
1Approved funds for active projects (549.127)
Interest allocated to projects (14.488)

Add
Excess funds returned from active projects 0.092

Funds Available for use $429.856
2Proposed project Funding (121.280)

Funds Remaining $308.576

1. See table of active projects with FGTF funding below
2. See table of proposed GVRF projects below

TransLink signed an Administrative Agreement with UBCM on January 30, 2017, which defines
the roles and responsibilities of both parties. With the Administrative Agreement in place
TransLink can receive FGTF funding once Metro Vancouver has made a decision on TransLink’s
funding application. The terms of the Administrative Agreement are in line with the terms of
the agreement between UBCM, Canada and British Columbia. TransLink also requests that
Metro Vancouver notify UBCM of the approved projects.

This application is based on TransLink’s currently approved strategic plan, and aligns with the
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan. Appendix A includes a summary of TransLink’s
currently approved strategic plan, the 2017 2026 Investment Plan – Phase One of the 10 Year
Vision (Phase One Investment Plan), including the projects funded or anticipated to be funded
by the GVRF, as required under the application process. Included in Appendix A is the other
funding anticipated in the strategic plan. Additionally, Appendix B provides a short description
of each line item in Appendix A.

Active Projects
Table 1 below shows the status of active projects with FGTF funding. The total forecasted
project cost for active projects is $653.9 million, with $549.1 million in FGTF funds approved for
these projects. At January 31, 2017, project costs totalled $354.8 million, with $273.6 million in
funds spent.
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Table 1: Active projects

Active Projects With GVRF Funding (Dollar amounts in
millions) # Vehicles

Forecast
Final Cost

Approved
Funding Costs to Date Funds Spent Unspent Funds

Expo Line Propulsion Power System Upgrade N/A 56.688 42.000 56.688 41.870 0.130
2nd SeaBus Replacement 1 20.475 19.697 20.035 19.234 0.463
SkyTrain Mark I Vehicle Refurbishment N/A 32.265 24.360 15.126 8.894 15.466
2014 Community Shuttles 49 7.400 7.310 7.400 7.347 (0.037)
2014 Conventional Bus 45 24.884 24.450 24.884 24.391 0.059
Hamilton Transit Centre N/A 135.388 84.978 133.676 84.978
2013 HandyDART Vehicles 31 3.595 3.561 3.595 3.535 0.025
2014 HandyDART Vehicles 65 7.577 7.530 7.577 7.523 0.007
2015 HandyDART Vehicles 55 6.812 5.370 6.733 5.370
Defective Community Shuttle Vehicles Replacement 62 9.520 9.350 9.355 8.643 0.707
2015 Conventional Bus Replacement 72 53.429 54.800 40.987 35.773 19.027
2016 Conventional Bus Replacement 40' 45 25.371 24.964 25.371 23.999 0.965
2016 Conventional Bus Replacement 60' 26 24.125 25.360 0.168 25.360
2017 Conventional Bus 92 83.824 75.000 75.000
Metrotown Trolley Overhead Rectifier Replacement N/A 6.241 4.725 0.228 0.220 4.505

Automated Train Control Equipment Replacement N/A 5.087 4.500 2.154 1.109 3.391
Surrey Transit Centre CNG Facility Retrofit N/A 14.674 4.000 0.786 0.733 3.267
2016 Additional Conventional Bus Replacements 40' 40 28.264 28.500 0.040 28.500
2017 Conventional Bus Additional funding 14 13.076 11.700 11.700
2015 Community Shuttle Vehicle Replacement 24 4.699 4.674 4.674
2016 Community Shuttle Vehicle Replacement 20 3.892 3.560 3.560
2017 Community Shuttle Vehicle Replacement 20 4.210 3.500 3.500
2018 Community Shuttle Vehicle Replacement 20 4.000 3.830 3.830
2017 HandyDART Vehicle Replacement 35 5.600 5.013 5.013
2018 HandyDART vehicle Replacement 40 6.200 5.605 5.605
2018 Conventional Bus Replacement 92 66.600 60.800 60.800
Total 848 653.896 549.137 354.803 273.619 275.518
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Proposed Project Funding
It was indicated in the previous application for GVRF funds submitted to Metro Vancouver that
TransLink would be making an application for service expansion outside of the annual
application process should the Mayors approve an Investment Plan with service expansion.
Further to that approval, TransLink is now requesting $121.280 million for 6 projects, as shown
in the Table 2 below. The projects are consistent with the Phase One Investment Plan and
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan, with some changes in vehicle quantities and
costs, to reflect current asset assessment, pricing variation (largely tied to changes in the
exchange rate), and an electric battery bus pilot project. Detailed project descriptions are
included in Appendix C.

Table 2: Summary of proposed projects

Greater Vancouver Regional Fund  
TransLink Proposed Projects 

No. of 
Vehicles

(if applicable)
Total Costs  

($ millions)

Gas Tax 
Funding
($ Millions)

Conventional Bus Purchases - 40' (hybrid) 94 87.184 85.584 
Conventional Bus Purchases - 60' (hybrid) 11 17.636 17.316 
Community Shuttle Vehicle Purchases 12 3.300 3.175 
HandyDART vehicle Purchases 13 2.300 2.193 
Electric-Battery Bus Purchases - Pilot 4 7.992 6.892 
Equipment for Deferred Retirement Program 99 6.242 6.120 
Total vehicles (excluding equipment) 134 124.654 121.280 

The projects outlined in this request will put TransLink on track to expand transit service across
the region to increase system capacity, reduce overcrowding, and introduce bus service to new
areas.

Proposed Projects
Conventional Bus Purchases (hybrid) – 40 foot and 60 foot These projects add 94
conventional 40 foot buses and 11 conventional 60 foot buses to TransLink’s current fleet. The
new vehicles will have a person and seat capacity of 73 and 36 respectively for 40 foot buses
and 110 and 49 respectively for 60 foot buses. The new conventional buses will allow TransLink
to increase frequency and improve service quality on existing routes across Metro Vancouver
adding annual service hours to high frequency routes and reduced wait times as well as
extended service hours on some routes.

Community Shuttle Purchases This project adds 12 Community Shuttles to TransLink’s current
fleet. The new vehicles acquired will have a person and seat capacity of 24 and 20 respectively.
The new Community Shuttles will allow introduction of service to 3 new areas – Silver Valley,
Maple Ridge; Morgan Creek, Surrey and Clayton Heights, Surrey. Additionally they will allow for
increased frequency and improved service quality across Metro Vancouver.

Metro Vancouver Regional District - 198



5

HandyDART Vehicle Purchases This project adds 13 HandyDART buses to TransLink’s current
fleet. The new vehicles acquired will have a person and seat capacity of 12. These vehicles
provide a valuable service to people with disabilities and are booked through a reservation
system, with each vehicle being able to accommodate up to 2 wheelchairs. The new vehicles
will allow increasing existing service across Metro Vancouver adding 85,000 trips in 2017 and
increasing to 133,000 trips in 2018; and reduce wait times via availability of a larger number of
vehicles.

Electric Battery Bus Purchases – Pilot This project is a partnership between TransLink, CUTRIC
(national innovation consortium supported by the Canadian Urban Transit Association), and
two transit agencies in the Greater Toronto Area to lead the Pan Canadian Electric battery Bus
Demonstration Pilot, a large scale pilot of zero emission buses. The pilot project will also
involve other partners including electrical utilities and bus manufacturers to demonstrate how
electric battery buses can meet emissions targets.

The project entails deployment of 4 electric battery buses and installation of two on route
overhead charging stations to test, demonstrate and evaluate the applicability of electric
battery buses in TransLink’s future fleet through a 2.5 year pilot period. The vehicles acquired
will have a person and seat capacity of 73 and 36 respectively. This application is for obtaining
funding to cover the cost of the buses, purchase one of the overhead charging stations (the
other is being funded by Natural Resources Canada upon approval), installation of both
overhead charging stations and other miscellaneous costs.

The electric battery bus pilot will allow TransLink to:
Test, demonstrate and evaluate the applicability of electric battery buses in TransLink’s future
fleet;
Leverage funding opportunities to explore and build institutional knowledge on electric battery
bus vehicle technology; and

Partner with municipalities on advancing low carbon fleet initiatives. The Phase One Investment
Plan commits to developing a Low carbon fleet strategy to reduce emissions from transit
vehicles across the region, including evaluation of low and zero emissions vehicles; this project
is the first step in that direction as it enables TransLink to understand the full benefits, costs
and advanced design thinking associated with and required for on route charging technology
for electric battery buses.

Additionally, compared to having CNG or diesel powered buses, these electric battery buses
will lead to a reduction in GHG emissions as they do not have any tailpipe emissions.

Equipment for deferred Retirement Program Although TransLink has committed to expanding
its network with increased service starting in 2017, the vehicles required to carry out the
expansion will not start to be delivered until 2018. As such TransLink is delaying the retirement
of some vehicles that have reached the end of their useful lives to fill the time gap until the
arrival of the new vehicles needed for expansion of service. The equipment being acquired
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under this project includes fare boxes, Compass related equipment, communication systems,
etc. – all of them necessary for the vehicles being kept in service.

The following table summarizes the project details and different variables mentioned in the
detailed descriptions for each project attached as Appendix C:

Table 3: Performance aspects of proposed projects

Project
2018

Expansion 
Vehicles 

Investment 
Plan Total 
Expansion 

Service 
Expansion 

for 2018 
Vehicles 

Investment 
Plan Total 

Service 
Expansion

Service Areas 

1. 2018 
Conventional 
Bus Purchases 
- 40' (hybrid) 

94 101 
187,000 
service 
hours

500,000 
service 
hours

(combined 
for buses 

and
community 
shuttles) 

Urban areas with 
lower average 
speeds and 

higher population 
density  

2.  2018 
Conventional 
Bus Purchases 
- 60' (hybrid) 

11 58 
36,000
service 
hours

Urban areas with 
lower average 
speeds and 

higher population 
density 

3. Community 
Shuttle
Purchases 

12 12 
53,000
service 
hours

Silver Valley 
(Maple Ridge); 

Morgan Creek & 
Clayton Heights 

(Surrey) 

4. HandyDART 
Vehicle
Purchases 

13 23 
133,000 
annual 

trips

170,000 
annual trips Region-wide 

5. Electric-
Battery Bus 
Pilot

4 N/A N/A N/A
Route 100 

(Marpole Loop – 
22nd St Station) 

6. Equipment 
for Deferred 
Retirement 
Program 

99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
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Excess Gas Tax Funds from Active Projects
TransLink has determined that some existing approved projects will have unspent FGTF funds
on completion, due to a combination of reduced project costs and lower than expected eligible
costs. In accordance with the Metro Vancouver’s Federal Gas Tax Expenditures Policy, TransLink
is returning $0.092 million in unspent funds and anticipated savings to the GVRF. Table 4 below
provides a list of projects and the amount of funds being returned.

Table 4: Project excess funds

Once returned, these funds become available to fund other projects, as approved by Metro
Vancouver.

RISKS
If funding is not received in time, TransLink will have to continue to rely on deferred retirement
vehicles to deliver on its promises of expansion or possibly defer expansion. Continued use of
deferred retirement vehicles poses a risk to reliability, as well as further costs in terms of
continued maintenance and additional equipment costs to keep them in service. This may
result in lost opportunities to realize goals of reduced congestion, improved peak hour service
and frequency. Further, use of deferred retirement vehicles could also result in higher
greenhouse gas (GHG) and criteria air contaminant (CAC) emissions than new vehicles.
TransLink may lose credibility among the general public if service expansion is not reliable.
TransLink may also miss an opportunity to utilize funding from other sources and an
opportunity to explore and build institutional knowledge on the electric battery bus
technology.

CONCLUSION
TransLink relies on the FGTF funding, made available through the GVRF, to maintain an ongoing
program of fleet modernization and expansion. The approval of the requested funding will
allow TransLink to start implementation of the first phase of the Mayors’ Council
Transportation and Transit Plan approved in November 2016. Approving these projects will
provide TransLink the ability to procure the vehicles necessary to expand transit service across
Metro Vancouver to reliably increase system capacity, reduce overcrowding, and introduce bus
service to new areas. Over time, reductions in GHG and CAC emissions are expected as trips
shift from private vehicles to the expanded transit service.

Project Excess Funds to be returned to the Greater 
Vancouver Regional Fund 

Gas Tax 
Funding 

($ Millions)

2013 HandyDART Vehicles 0.025             
2014 HandyDART Vehicles 0.007             
2014 Conventional Bus 0.059             
Total 0.092             
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Appendix A

TransLink 2017 2026 Investment Plan Capital Program and Funding Sources

Note: The above summary has been updated since the release of TransLink’s Phase One Investment Plan for the following:
Some Projects categorized as “Corporate” were reclassified as “Rail” to better align with those projects’ scope; and
Project costs and funding figures were updated for the projects within this funding application, to reflect current assessment,
pricing variation and to add an electric bus pilot project.

Project Budget

Project
Expenditures to

2015
2016 Project
Expenditures

Final Forecast
Cost

Forecast Cost to
Complete Other Funding

Approved GVRF
Funding

Requested GVRF
Funding

Planned Future
GVRF Funding

Total GVRF
Funding

Bus
Equipment 58,038 54 2,861 58,038 55,123 (44,936)
Facilities 46,875 261 2,899 46,875 43,715 (14,677)
Infrastructure 459,580 92,425 77,548 459,580 289,607 (64,969) (93,703) (0) (93,703)
Depots 152,763 83,147 61,578 152,763 8,038 (88,978) (0) (88,978)
Exchanges 133,396 589 3,363 133,396 129,445 (54,394)
Other 127,171 6,158 6,730 127,171 114,283 (830)
Trolley Overhead 46,250 2,531 5,877 46,250 37,842 (9,745) (4,725) (4,725)

Technology 9,933 41 344 9,933 9,548
Vehicle Non Revenue 21,702 207 1,071 21,702 20,424 (2,473)
Vehicle Revenue 1,570,070 2,947 77,491 1,570,362 1,489,924 (28,220) (384,574) (121,280) (910,650) (1,416,504)
Conventional Buses 1,336,173 991 61,712 1,336,465 1,273,762 (305,574) (115,912) (782,013) (1,203,499)
Community Shuttles 111,780 792 10,203 111,780 100,784 (32,224) (3,175) (70,103) (105,502)
Handy Darts 85,708 242 4,088 85,708 81,378 (27,079) (2,193) (58,534) (87,806)
Sea Bus 36,410 922 1,488 36,410 34,000 (28,220) (19,697) (19,697)

Corporate
Equipment 5,437 386 5,437 5,051
Facilities 1,791 1,305 336 1,791 150
Infrastructure 63,958 6,503 23,085 63,958 34,370 (2,690)
Bridges 32,464 6,251 15,929 32,464 10,285
Depots 875 16 15 875 844
Other 30,619 237 7,141 30,619 23,241 (2,690)

Major Construction 404,052 227,736 170,233 404,052 6,083
Technology 196,683 2,119 16,754 196,683 177,810
Vehicle Non Revenue 2,956 965 2,956 1,991

Rail
Equipment 154,690 2,628 12,645 154,690 139,417 (32,221) (4,500) (4,500)
Facilities 25,338 1,257 1,878 25,338 22,203
Infrastructure 764,904 65,555 137,458 764,904 561,890 (314,767) (42,000) (0) (42,000)
Exchanges
Other 369,231 3,309 46,136 369,231 319,786 (147,160)
Stations 319,547 47,887 85,872 319,547 185,787 (161,691)
Wayside 76,126 14,359 5,450 76,126 56,316 (5,916) (42,000) (0) (42,000)

Technology 25,689 3,915 1,646 25,689 20,128 (12,450)
Vehicle Non Revenue 7,699 1,030 1,363 7,699 5,306
Vehicle Revenue 545,420 13,982 7,205 545,420 524,233 (183,430) (24,360) (41,212) (65,572)
Canada Line 88,000 88,000 88,000 (73,040)
Sky Train 428,920 13,982 7,205 428,920 407,733 (92,960) (24,360) (35,587) (59,947)
West Coast Express 28,500 28,500 28,500 (17,430) (5,625) (5,625)

Roads and Bridges
Infrastructure 67,655 5,908 2,712 67,655 59,035
Bike 36,022 349 1,119 36,022 34,554
Bridges 31,634 5,560 1,593 31,634 24,481

Road Network
Infrastructure 445,033 230 21,760 445,033 423,042
Bicycle Infrastructure 30,809 91 689 30,809 30,029
Major Road Network 117,397 140 7,404 117,397 109,854
MRNB Pavement rehab and
BICCS 293,341 13,667 293,341 279,674
Transit Priority
Implementation Program 3,486 3,486 3,486

Grand Total 4,877,504 428,105 560,640 4,877,796 3,889,050 (700,832) (549,137) (121,280) (951,863) (1,622,280)
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Appendix B

Descriptions of items in the Capital Program

TransLink 2017 2026 Investment
Plan Project Summary Project Descriptions
Bus
Equipment A wide variety of equipment required to maintain and manage TransLink’s

systems related to the bus network. Examples include fuel delivery system,
scheduling, warehouse and yard management systems.

Facilities Includes improvement projects such as garage roof replacements, hoist
replacements; and other projects related to mechanical and civil retrofits to
facilities. Also includes PowerSmart upgrades partially funded by BC Hydro.

Infrastructure
Depots Includes the “Hamilton Transit Centre” and the “Surrey Transit Centre CNG

Retrofit”.
Exchanges/Bus loops Various repairs and replacements to keep the exchanges/bus loops in a state of

good repair. For example, replacement of lighting and security equipment,
shelters and crew washroom facilities. Also includes projects related to priority
B Line corridors.

Other Includes general projects related to bus infrastructure such as maintenance and
rehabilitation of SeaBus Infrastructure and other facilities and paving
replacement.

Trolley Overhead (TOH) Includes projects related to maintenance of infrastructure related to the trolley
buses such as cables, poles and rectifier buildings and equipment.

Technology Includes the “Trapeze DOMS Product Migration Program” as well as other
projects related to software modernization and replacement.

Non Revenue Vehicles Includes modernization of non revenue generating vehicles used by Transit
supervisors, security and maintenance staff.

Revenue Vehicles
Conventional Buses Fleet expansion and modernization of conventional buses to support

maintenance of the transit system and realize benefits such as reduced
congestion and emissions.

Community Shuttle Fleet expansion and modernization of community shuttle vehicles to support
maintenance of the transit system and realize benefits such as reduced
congestion and emissions.

HandyDART Fleet expansion and modernization of HandyDART vehicles to support
maintenance of the transit system and provide mobility to those with
accessibility issues.

SeaBus Procurement of one additional SeaBus vessel, retrofit of an older SeaBus vessel
and projects related to ensuring TransLink continues to meet Transport Canada
safety standards and also to reduce maintenance and repair costs associated
with ageing assets.

Corporate
Equipment A wide variety of equipment such as Ad Panels and radios for Transit Police.
Facilities Includes renovation and upgrades to offices and related facilities.

Metro Vancouver Regional District - 203



10

TransLink 2017 2026 Investment
Plan Project Summary Project Descriptions
Infrastructure

Bridges Includes Pattullo Bridge Rehabilitation Construction
Depots Infrastructure being built at the UBC Bus Terminal
Other Includes various general projects related to corporate infrastructure such as

wayfinding system integration and efficiency improvement.

Major Construction Projects Includes large scale projects related to the Evergreen Line as they affect
TransLink as a whole.

Technology Includes projects related to upgrades of various IT applications and systems,
security programs, data warehousing etc.

Vehicles Non Revenue Includes projects related to non revenue generating vehicles such as TransLink
Police cars and administration vehicles.

Rail
Equipment A wide variety of equipment required to maintain and manage the SkyTrain

lines. Examples include power supply installations, automatic train control
equipment, station equipment, passenger address systems etc.

Facilities Includes projects related to maintaining and upgrading the operations
maintenance and control centre such as space modernization, safety upgrades,
yard track reconditioning and seismic upgrades.

Infrastructure
Other Includes other rail infrastructure projects related to station escalator

replacements, upgrades of guideway and running rail infrastructure, seismic
upgrades, smart card/faregates installation and South of Fraser Rapid Transit
project readiness.

Stations Includes projects related to upgrading SkyTrain stations consisting of station
upgrades such as the Burrard, Commercial Broadway, Metrotown and Joyce
Collingwood stations as well as minor equipment upgrades such as roof
replacements to ensure assets are maintained in a state of good repair.

Wayside Power Propulsion Includes projects related to the propulsion power system for SkyTrain.
Technology Includes projects related to the upgrade of various software and systems

related to the smooth running of the train system.
Non Revenue Vehicles Includes projects related to non revenue generating vehicles used by SkyTrain

staff to respond to emergency and routine maintenance.
Revenue Vehicles

Canada Line Includes projects related to fleet expansion of the Canada Line cars.
SkyTrain Includes acquisition of additional SkyTrain cars for Expo and Millennium Line

fleet expansion, the refurbishment, mid life overhaul or replacement of older
SkyTrain cars.

WCE Includes fleet expansion of the West Coast Express cars and mid life overhaul of
five older cars.

Roads and Bridges
Infrastructure

Bikes Includes projects related to the TransLink owned bicycle infrastructure.
Bridges Includes replacement and rehabilitation of the Pattullo Bridge, rehabilitation of
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TransLink 2017 2026 Investment
Plan Project Summary Project Descriptions

the Knight Street Bridge as well as other projects related to the Golden Ears
Bridge and the Westham Island Bridge.

Roads Network
Infrastructure

Bike Infrastructure Includes TransLink’s contribution to bicycle infrastructure programs for
municipal owned pathways.

MRN Consists of TransLink’s contributions to municipalities for rehabilitation of the
Major Road Network (MRN).

MRNB pavement rehab and
Bicycle Infrastructure Capital
Cost Sharing Program

Consists of projects in three major categories: 1) TransLink’s contribution to the
MRN Pavement rehabilitation, 2) Minor capital funding to complete and
improve as well as encourage construction of more bicycle routes and remove
existing barriers to cyclists, and 3) Funding for bicycle infrastructure
improvements across the region

Transit Priority
Implementation Program

Includes projects related to the Transit Priority Implementation Program.
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Appendix C

Project Applications for the Greater Vancouver Regional Fund
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APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE 
GREATER VANCOUVER REGIONAL FUND 

FOR FEDERAL GAS TAX FUNDS 

Project 1 40’ Conventional Bus Purchases (Hybrid) - Expansion 
  (Ref# 172134) 
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B. MAYORS’ COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION AND 
TRANSIT PLAN 
Please describe how the project fits within, and provides support to, the Mayors’ Council 
Transportation and Transit Plan. 

Maintain what is needed in a state of good repair 

Invest in the road network to improve safety, local access and goods movement 

Expand our transit system to increase ridership in high demand areas and 
provide basic coverage in low-demand neighbourhoods 

Develop safe and convenient walking connections to transit and pursue early 
investments to complete the bikeway network, making it possible for more 
people to travel by these healthy, low cost, and emission-free modes 

Manage our transportation system more effectively with safety and passenger 
comfort improvements, new personalized incentive programs, advanced 
technology and infrastructure management solutions, efficient and fair mobility 
pricing, and better parking management 

Partner to make it happen with explicit implementation agreements and 
processes that support concurrent decisions on land-use and transportation 
investments, stable and sufficient long-term funding solutions, and better 
monitoring of progress 

The Mayors’ Council Vision (10 Year Vision) outlines a long term, region wide, integrated, multi modal
transportation vision to fight congestion, reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and to keep a fast
growing gateway economy of almost 2.5 million residents moving. The 10 Year Vision is built on 3 key
strategies to achieve necessary improvements: invest in the most urgent and effective investments,
manage the system more effectively, and partner to ensure that supportive conditions are in place for
these investments to succeed. Following adoption by the Mayors’ Council, in June 2014, the 10 Year
Vision was subsequently endorsed by the TransLink Board, as the implementation blueprint for the
Regional Transportation Strategy (RTS).

The 10 Year Vision includes a package of investments aimed at addressing the most basic needs for
enhancements to the regional transportation network, allowing the network to keep up with growth in
population and employment. It outlines the following transportation priorities related to bus service in
the region:

25% increase in bus service across the region
200 more kilometers of B Line or Better routes
More frequent all day service
More frequent peak hour service
Service to new and growing lower density neighbourhoods
80% more NightBus
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On November 23, 2016 the Mayors’ Council approved TransLink’s 2017 2026 Investment Plan “Phase
One of the 10 Year Vision” (Phase One Investment Plan). It delivers the first three years of the 10 Year
Vision, specifying new services and infrastructure, as well as strategies to make the transportation
system more efficient, innovative and sustainable. The Phase One Investment Plan expands transit
service across the region to increase system capacity, reduce overcrowding, and introduce bus service to
new areas. The Phase One Investment Plan outlines actions and policies to advance the goals identified
in TransLink’s long term Regional Transportation Strategy and to support goals identified in Metro
Vancouver’s Regional Growth Strategy,Metro Vancouver 2040. Some of the highlights for bus service
included in the Phase One Investment Plan are:

10% increase in bus service and 15% increase in HandyDART service
More frequent service on 50 different bus routes
5 new B Line routes
171 new buses, with deliveries beginning in 2018

This project supports the 10 Year Vision through its strategy to invest in urgent and effective
investments. Through expansion of its fleet, TransLink will be able to increase bus service, provide more
frequent service and service new and growing lower density neighbourhoods, and in the process,
meeting a number of the 10 Year Vision priorities. This project will also support desired outcomes from
the 10 Year Vision, such as reducing transit overcrowding as well as GHG emissions.
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C. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Please complete the following for each project proposed for expenditure from the GVRF.

1. Executive Summary (not to exceed two pages) 
Project Overview
This project is to add 94 conventional 40 foot buses to TransLink’s current fleet. The new vehicles
acquired will have a person and seat capacity of 73 and 36 respectively.

The 94 40 foot buses will help meet the target expansion fleet of 101 40 foot buses; 7 40 foot buses
are anticipated to be procured in 2018. This along with the expansion application for 11 60 foot
buses will bring the total bus fleet to 1,450 vehicles.

TransLink strives to optimize its resource allocation by matching service to passenger demand,
including allocating vehicles of an appropriate size to serve the demand on a route. This allocation is
optimized through continuous review and planning processes that allocates resources where they
are most needed. This process is informed by ridership data, which has been substantially enhanced
with the deployment of Compass Card. TransLink has also undertaken recent work to determine
optimal fleet propulsion technology on each route, which is interdependent with vehicle size.

The bus fleet propulsion technologies available to TransLink include diesel, CNG, trolley and hybrids.
Based on current demand and optimization of resources, TransLink expects the 94 new 40 foot
buses to be diesel hybrid buses. The majority of these buses will be allocated to routes in urban
areas, where average operating speeds are low. In addition to being well matched to low speed
urban routes due to their fuel efficiency characteristics, hybrids are also well matched to these
routes due to the ability of the hybrd drive train to smooth out CAC emissions peaks. Because urban
routes are the most highly populated, CAC emissions reductions on these routes has the largest
positive benefit in terms of population exposures to CACs, particularly Particulate Matter. Choices
of vehicle size and propulsion types will continue to be optimized, as informed by ongoing
monitoring of ridership and propulsion technologies. Additionally, TransLink will incorporate
experience gained from the Electric Bus Pilot project, which will help demonstrate how electric
buses can help meet emissions targets, and is also part of this funding application. This may result in
the vehicle technology mix changing, if it is later determined that a different mix will better optimize
our resource allocation.

Tangible Benefits and Outcomes

The new conventional buses will allow TransLink to increase frequency and service quality on
existing routes across Metro Vancouver adding 187,000 annual service hours, including 96,000
annual service hours to high frequency routes. The target identified in the Phase One Investment
Plan for additional annual service hours is 500,000 across conventional buses and community
shuttles; this application for 94 40 foot buses represents 37.4% of the total expansion service hours.
This expansion will result in reduced wait times as well as extended service hours on some routes.

Project Budget, Expenses, and GVRF Funding Request
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The project budget is $87,184,000 with a Greater Vancouver Regional Fund (GVRF) request of
$85,584,000. Expenses covered by this budget primarily include vehicle procurement, ancillary
on board equipment and other miscellaneous project costs. The funding requested in this
application will be applied towards expenses considered eligible per the terms of the Administrative
Agreement.

2. Project Name 

Conventional Bus Purchases – 40 foot (Ref# 172134)

3. Project Need 

The objectives are to expand transit service across Metro Vancouver to increase system capacity,
reduce overcrowding and improve service quality. In addition, over time the project is expected to
reduce criteria air contaminant (CAC) and GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle
trips.

The criteria for achieving these objectives are reduction of wait times, increase in peak hour
frequency, improved mobility across the region and improved service.

4. Project Eligibility 
 Local Roads and Bridges, including active transportation 
Public Transit 

5. Project Purpose 
Expansion: Expands the carrying capacity of people and/or goods movement.
 State of Good Repair: Replaces or modernizes assets to keep the regional transportation
system in a state of good repair.

 Operational Efficiency/Effectiveness: Improves the efficiency or effectiveness of the regional
transportation system.

 Refurbishment 
 New
Other (please specify:_______________) 

6. Project Type  
Growth
 Upgrade
 Risk (Resilience)
 Maintenance 
 Opportunity
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7. Project Staging: 
Year(s) of 
Acquisition
or Start of 
Construction 

Year of 
Completion of 
Construction 

Year of Service 
Initialization 

Year(s) of 
Renewal 

Year(s) of End 
of Service 

2017 2018 2018 N/A 2035 

8. Has the project previously received funding through GVRF? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

9. Was GVRF funding previously declined for the project? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

10. Is the project anticipated to require additional future GVRF funding? If so, please 
explain.

No. TransLink is planning to complete this project within budget.

11. Project Cost + Funding 

11.a Budget & Expenditures 
Budget Expenditures to 

Date
Forecast to 
Complete

Final
Forecasted
Cost

Variance
(budget – final 
forecasted cost) 

$87,184,000 $0 $87,184,000 $87,184,000 $0 

11.b Project Funding 
Prior Approved GVRF 
Funding

Current Year GVRF Funding 
Request

Other Funding – Specify 
source and whether 
confirmed/pending

$0 $85,584,000 N/A 
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11.c Project Budget Schedule 
Item 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
GVRF-
funded
Project
Budget

  59,908,800 25,675,200   

Total
Project
Budget

  61,028,800 26,155,200   

12. Project Budget Rationale 
Describe the types of proposed project expenses to be funded by the Greater Vancouver Regional 
Fund 

a. Explain how the project reflects the intent of the GVRF 

This project expands the regional public transportation system, and ensures efficient and effective
transit service. In addition, over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions
through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

b. In the absence of GVRF funding, can the project proceed with other funding 
sources? What risks do the other funding sources present to the project? 

No. TransLink relies on GVRF funding for expansion of its revenue vehicle fleets and plans its
annual budgets accordingly.

The other sources of funding available to TransLink are – Building Canada Fund and the Public
Transit Infrastructure Fund. The projects chosen by TransLink for GVRF funding are better suited
to GVRF funding compared to the other sources of funding, as summarized below:

Building Canada Fund (BCF) the funding available is intended for “major infrastructure” and
focuses on larger, strategic infrastructure projects that are of national or regional significance.
Additionally, all funds in the current allocation have already been allocated to specific projects
and must be spent by March 2019.

Public Transit Infrastructure Fund (PTIF) – this fund is focused primarily on early works for
expansion of the Rapid Transit network such as the Expo, Millennium and Canada Line
networks, along with the Surrey Light Rail Transit projects. Some funds have been allocated to
rehabilitation of bus facilities and infrastructure however the maximum federal funding towards
a project is limited to 50% of the total eligible expenditures; no such limits exist in the GVRF.
Projects to be funded under this program have already been identified and funding must be
spent prior to March 2019.

As such, there are no other viable funding sources available for fleet expansion.
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c. Identify potential risks – corporate and regional – of this project that could result in 
this project not being completed or being unsuccessful.  Describe possible 
mitigation strategies to address these risks. 

If funding is not received in time, TransLink will have to continue to rely on deferred retirement
vehicles to deliver on its promises of expansion. Continued use of deferred retirement vehicles
poses a risk to reliability, as well as further costs in terms of continued maintenance and additional
equipment costs to keep them in service. This may result in lost opportunities to realize goals of
reduced congestion, improved peak hour service and frequency. Further, use of deferred
retirement vehicles could also result in higher GHG and CAC emissions than new vehicles. TransLink
may lose credibility among the general public if service expansion is not reliable.

d. How may the project cost vary as a result of changing external factors, such as 
interest rates and currency exchange rates? 

Project costs may vary due to foreign exchange fluctuations (as parts are procured from the US) and
vendor pricing. These uncertainties are mitigated with sufficient contingency allowance to fund
price and foreign exchange fluctuations.

e. How may foreseeable changes in investment, regulation, or policies from other 
orders of government affect the project? 

There are no foreseeable changes in investment, regulation or policies from other orders of
government that will affect the successful delivery of this project.

f. How may foreseeable changes in technology affect the project? 

This application is based on diesel hybrid vehicle propulsion technology. TransLink has taken into
account its existing fleet mix and infrastructure in deciding on a particular technology. For example,
not all depots have the capability to fuel CNG buses and maintenance infrastructure may need to
change to accommodate hybrid vehicles, which have specific requirements. Also, many routes
identified for improvement are in urban areas where diesel hybrid buses are well suited and provide
the best fuel economy due to low average speeds. While hybrids do come at a higher cost, it is
known that there are savings from fuel consumption in hybrids. Specific savings are determined on a
route to route basis.

g. What other corporate or external factors could alter the project need, scope, 
budget, or timeline for project delivery? 

There are no foreseeable corporate or external factors that could alter the project need or scope of
this project. Project timeline may be affected by manufacturer’s capacity and schedules, availability
of parts and/or time for vehicle delivery from the manufacturer.

In order to ensure that the vehicles received are up to the standards expected and delivered on
time, TransLink conducts regular factory audits and inspections of the manufacturers’ facilities.
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D. EVALUATION CRITERIA 
Please describe how project achieves or works towards each criterion by identifying and reporting
on relevant performance measures. Where appropriate, present quantitative information. Please
do not exceed 10 pages per project.

Two types of evaluation criteria are identified: Screening Criteria, which represent requirements
that are mandatory for any project for which GVRF funding is requested; and Integrated Criteria,
which allow for a qualitative assessment of proposed projects based on high priority objectives
that reflect the intent of the Federal Gas Tax Fund, of Metro Vancouver goals, and of the Mayors’
Council Vision.

Criterion Description Assessment 
SCREENING CRITERIA 

Eligible Project
Category

Local roads and bridges, including active transportation
Public transit

Required

Eligible Expenses As set out in the Administrative Agreement (Schedule C)

Eligible Item Expenditure1

Conventional Buses $84,864,000
On board equipment 720,000
Total $ 85,584,000
1 Per Schedule C, Section 1.1, Part a)

Required

Plan Consistency Projects must be consistent with TransLink’s existing Capital
Plan and future 10 Year Investment Plan, as well as the
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan, Metro 2040:
Shaping our Future, and the Regional Transportation
Strategy.

10 Year Investment Plan
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan (10 Year

Vision)
Metro 2040: Shaping our Future
Regional Transportation Strategy

Required

Corporate
Policies

Projects must be consistent with applicable TransLink policies
such as sustainability, environmental responsibility, emissions
and infrastructure

Sustainability policy
Environmental policy
Emissions policy
Infrastructure policy – n/a

Required
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INTEGRATED CRITERIA 
Regional Growth Strategy 

Supports the
Regional
Growth Strategy

The degree to which the project assists in achieving the five goals in Metro
2040.

Create a Compact Urban Area
Support a Sustainable Economy
Protect Environment and Respond to Climate Change

Impacts
Develop Complete Communities
Support Sustainable Transportation Choices

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Urban Centres and
Frequent Transit
Development
Areas

Where applicable, the project is located in, or demonstrates tangible benefits
to, the overall performance of Urban Centres and Frequent Transit
Development Areas.

Conventional buses provide services to all Metro Vancouver
communities within TransLink’s transportation service region,
and offer an environmentally responsible and sustainable
transportation choice to single occupant vehicle travel. They
link communities with business, institutional and social hubs
and destinations, and facilitate the creation and expansion of
Transit Oriented Developments (TODs). They also provide
collector and distribution services to Expo, Millennium,
Evergreen and Canada Lines, West Coast Express and Sea Bus.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Transportation Performance 
Headline Targets Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle kilometres travelled and/or

walk/cycle/transit mode share.

The project will lead to an 8.5% increase in 40 foot bus fleet size
thus increasing passenger capacity. The entire 10 Year Vision is
forecast to decrease annual vehicle kilometers travelled per
person to 5,422 kilometers by 2030 – a 15% decrease compared
to 2011. The Phase One Investment Plan delivers the first phase
of walking, cycling and transit infrastructure in the 10 Year
Vision, and in doing so, makes it possible for more people in the
region to choose alternatives to driving. This initial expansion of
the bus fleet is an important step in delivering this investment.
Additionally, the Phase One Investment Plan is forecast to
increase ridership from 233 million annual transit journeys in
2016 to 272 million annual transit journeys by 2026. This fleet
expansion is a critical step in providing the transit service
necessary to reach this increase in transit trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Other
Transportation
Outcomes

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle congestion, transit
passenger congestion, transit ridership, and/or transportation safety for the
duration of the project.

Many routes identified for improvements have been selected

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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due to current crowding or overcrowding conditions –
improvements will provide more capacity through more
frequent service, resulting in fewer pass ups and overcrowded
vehicles. The full 10 Year Vision is forecast to increase walking,
cycling, and transit mode share to 31% by 2030, supporting the
RTS target of 50% mode share by 2045. This fleet expansion
allows TransLink to expand transit services, and continue to
make progress toward these targets.

Project Type Demonstrated value of the project type (refer to section 6).

By growing the reach and capacity of public transport, we will
provide more options for mobility and be able to reduce
congestion on the roads and increase passenger comfort and
reliability. Over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and
GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Regional Environmental Objectives 
Supports the
Integrated
Air Quality and
Greenhouse Gas
Management Plan

Contributes to the achievement of one or more goals in the Integrated Air
Quality and Greenhouse Gas Management Plan.

New vehicles built with year 2017 compliant engines will have
lower GHG and CAC emissions per service km compared to
earlier acquisitions, thus minimizing the emissions impact of the
increased service provided by the project. In addition, over time
the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions and
noise through the reduction of private vehicle trips. As such,
this project supports IAQGGMP strategies 1.1 “Reduce
emissions of and public exposure to diesel particulate matter”,
1.4 “Reduce air contaminant emissions from cars, trucks, and
buses”, and 3.3 "Reduce the carbon footprint of the region’s
transportation system"

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on greenhouse gas and common air
contaminant emissions from on road transportation sources for the duration
of the project.

By growing the reach and capacity of public transport, we will
provide more options for mobility and be able to reduce
congestion on the roads and increase passenger comfort and
reliability. Over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and
GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Economic Development 
Supports regional
prosperity

Contributes to a regional transportation system that moves people and goods
and aligns with regional prosperity.

Having additional buses will provide improved reliability to the
regional transportation system by improving the reliability of

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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arterial service to institutional, economic and other transit
mode hubs. Passengers will have better access to work and/or
leisure activities, reducing the use of single occupant vehicle
travel.

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Tangible beneficial effects on the movement of people and/or goods for the
duration of the project.

Having additional buses will improve service and make transit a
more reliable option, and ultimately improve economic
competitiveness within Metro Vancouver. More reliable transit
provides better access to jobs, workers, and markets, while
reducing congestion and improving reliability for the movement
of workers and goods.

Many proposed service improvements address overcrowding
and will reduce congestion for passengers.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE 
GREATER VANCOUVER REGIONAL FUND 

FOR FEDERAL GAS TAX FUNDS 

Project 2 60’ Conventional Bus Purchases (Hybrid) - Expansion 
  (Ref# 172136) 
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B. MAYORS’ COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION AND 
TRANSIT PLAN 
Please describe how the project fits within, and provides support to, the Mayors’ Council 
Transportation and Transit Plan. 

Maintain what is needed in a state of good repair 

Invest in the road network to improve safety, local access and goods movement 

Expand our transit system to increase ridership in high demand areas and 
provide basic coverage in low-demand neighbourhoods 

Develop safe and convenient walking connections to transit and pursue early 
investments to complete the bikeway network, making it possible for more 
people to travel by these healthy, low cost, and emission-free modes 

Manage our transportation system more effectively with safety and passenger 
comfort improvements, new personalized incentive programs, advanced 
technology and infrastructure management solutions, efficient and fair mobility 
pricing, and better parking management 

Partner to make it happen with explicit implementation agreements and 
processes that support concurrent decisions on land-use and transportation 
investments, stable and sufficient long-term funding solutions, and better 
monitoring of progress 

The Mayors’ Council Vision (10 Year Vision) outlines a long term, region wide, integrated, multi modal
transportation vision to fight congestion, reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and to keep a fast
growing gateway economy of almost 2.5 million residents moving. The 10 Year Vision is built on 3 key
strategies to achieve necessary improvements: invest in the most urgent and effective investments,
manage the system more effectively, and partner to ensure that supportive conditions are in place for
these investments to succeed. Following adoption by the Mayors’ Council, in June 2014, the 10 Year
Vision was subsequently endorsed by the TransLink Board, as the implementation blueprint for the
Regional Transportation Strategy (RTS).

The 10 Year Vision includes a package of investments aimed at addressing the most basic needs for
enhancements to the regional transportation network, allowing the network to keep up with growth in
population and employment. It outlines the following transportation priorities related to bus service in
the region:

25% increase in bus service across the region
200 more kilometers of B Line or Better routes
More frequent all day service
More frequent peak hour service
Service to new and growing lower density neighbourhoods
80% more NightBus
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On November 23, 2016 the Mayors’ Council approved TransLink’s 2017 2026 Investment Plan “Phase
One of the 10 Year Vision” (Phase One Investment Plan). It delivers the first three years of the 10 Year
Vision, specifying new services and infrastructure, as well as strategies to make the transportation
system more efficient, innovative and sustainable. The Phase One Investment Plan expands transit
service across the region to increase system capacity, reduce overcrowding, and introduce bus service to
new areas. The Phase One Investment Plan outlines actions and policies to advance the goals identified
in TransLink’s long term Regional Transportation Strategy and to support goals identified in Metro
Vancouver’s Regional Growth Strategy,Metro Vancouver 2040. Some of the highlights for bus service
included in the Phase One Investment Plan are:

10% increase in bus service and 15% increase in HandyDART service
More frequent service on 50 different bus routes
5 new B Line routes
171 new buses, with deliveries beginning in 2018

This project supports the 10 Year Vision through its strategy to invest in urgent and effective
investments. Through expansion of its fleet, TransLink will be able to increase bus service, provide more
frequent service and service new and growing lower density neighbourhoods, and in the process,
meeting a number of the 10 Year Vision priorities. This project will also support desired outcomes from
the 10 Year Vision, such as reducing transit overcrowding as well as GHG emissions.
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C. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Please complete the following for each project proposed for expenditure from the GVRF.

1. Executive Summary (not to exceed two pages) 
Project Overview
This project is to add 11 conventional 60 foot buses to TransLink’s current fleet. The new vehicles
acquired will have a person and seat capacity of 110 and 49 respectively.

The 11 60 foot buses will help meet the target expansion fleet of 58 60 foot buses; 47 60 foot buses
are anticipated to be procured in 2018. This along with the expansion application for 94 40 foot
buses will bring the total bus fleet to 1,450 vehicles.

TransLink strives to optimize its resource allocation by matching service to passenger demand,
including allocating vehicles of an appropriate size to serve the demand on a route. This allocation is
optimized through continuous review and planning processes that allocates resources where they
are most needed. This process is informed by ridership data, which has been substantially enhanced
with the deployment of Compass Card. TransLink has also undertaken recent work to determine
optimal fleet propulsion technology on each route, which is interdependent with vehicle size.

The bus fleet propulsion technologies available to TransLink include diesel, CNG, trolley and hybrids.
Based on current demand and optimization of resources, TransLink expects the 11 new 60 foot
buses to be diesel hybrid buses. In addition to being well matched to low speed urban routes due to
their fuel efficiency characteristics, hybrids are also well matched to these routes due to the ability
of the hybrd drive train to smooth out CAC emissions peaks. Because urban routes are the most
highly populated, CAC emissions reductions on these routes has the largest positive benefit in terms
of population exposures to CACs, particularly PM2.5. Choices of vehicle size and propulsion types
will continue to be optimized, as informed by ongoing monitoring of ridership and propulsion
technologies. Additionally, TransLink will incorporate experience gained from the Electric Bus Pilot
project, which will help demonstrate how electric buses can help meet emissions targets, and is also
part of this funding application. This may result in the vehicle technology mix changing, if it is later
determined that a different mix will better optimize our resource allocation.

Tangible Benefits and Outcomes

The new conventional buses will allow TransLink to increase frequency and service quality on
existing routes across Metro Vancouver adding 36,000 annual service hours to high frequency
routes. The target identified in the Phase One Investment Plan for additional annual service hours is
500,000 across conventional buses and community shuttles; this application for 11 60 foot buses
represents 7.2% of the total expansion service hours. This expansion will result in reduced wait
times as well as extended service hours on some routes.

Project Budget, Expenses, and GVRF Funding Request

The project budget is $17,636,000 with a Greater Vancouver Regional Fund (GVRF) request of
$17,316,000. Expenses covered by this budget primarily include vehicle procurement, ancillary
on board equipment and other miscellaneous project costs. The funding requested in this
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application will be applied towards expenses considered eligible per the terms of the Administrative
Agreement.

2. Project Name 

Conventional Bus Purchases – 60 foot (Ref# 172136)

3. Project Need 

The objectives are to expand transit service across Metro Vancouver to increase system capacity,
reduce overcrowding and improve service quality. In addition, over time the project is expected to
reduce criteria air contaminant (CAC) and GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle
trips.

The criteria for achieving these objectives are reduction of wait times, increase in peak hour
frequency, improved mobility across the region and improved service.

4. Project Eligibility 
 Local Roads and Bridges, including active transportation 
Public Transit 

5. Project Purpose 
Expansion: Expands the carrying capacity of people and/or goods movement.
 State of Good Repair: Replaces or modernizes assets to keep the regional transportation
system in a state of good repair.

 Operational Efficiency/Effectiveness: Improves the efficiency or effectiveness of the regional
transportation system.

 Refurbishment 
 New
Other (please specify:_______________) 

6. Project Type  
Growth
 Upgrade
 Risk (Resilience)
 Maintenance 
 Opportunity
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7. Project Staging: 
Year(s) of 
Acquisition
or Start of 
Construction 

Year of 
Completion of 
Construction 

Year of Service 
Initialization 

Year(s) of 
Renewal 

Year(s) of End 
of Service 

2017 2018 2018 N/A 2035 

8. Has the project previously received funding through GVRF? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

9. Was GVRF funding previously declined for the project? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

10. Is the project anticipated to require additional future GVRF funding? If so, please 
explain.

No. TransLink is planning to complete this project within budget.

11. Project Cost + Funding 

11.a Budget & Expenditures 
Budget Expenditures to 

Date
Forecast to 
Complete

Final
Forecasted
Cost

Variance
(budget – final 
forecasted cost) 

$17,636,000 $0 $17,636,000 $17,636,000 $0 

11.b Project Funding 
Prior Approved GVRF 
Funding

Current Year GVRF Funding 
Request

Other Funding – Specify 
source and whether 
confirmed/pending

$0 $17,316,000 N/A 
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11.c Project Budget Schedule 
Item 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
GVRF-
funded
Project
Budget

  12,121,200 5,194,800   

Total
Project
Budget

  12,345,200 5,290,800   

12. Project Budget Rationale 
Describe the types of proposed project expenses to be funded by the Greater Vancouver Regional 
Fund 

a. Explain how the project reflects the intent of the GVRF 

This project expands the regional public transportation system, and ensures efficient and effective
transit service. In addition, over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions
through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

b. In the absence of GVRF funding, can the project proceed with other funding 
sources? What risks do the other funding sources present to the project? 

No. TransLink relies on GVRF funding for expansion of its revenue vehicle fleets and plans its
annual budgets accordingly.

The other sources of funding available to TransLink are – Building Canada Fund and the Public
Transit Infrastructure Fund. The projects chosen by TransLink for GVRF funding are better suited
to GVRF funding compared to the other sources of funding, as summarized below:

Building Canada Fund (BCF) the funding available is intended for “major infrastructure” and
focuses on larger, strategic infrastructure projects that are of national or regional significance.
Additionally, all funds in the current allocation have already been allocated to specific projects
and must be spent by March 2019.

Public Transit Infrastructure Fund (PTIF) – this fund is focused primarily on early works for
expansion of the Rapid Transit network such as the Expo, Millennium and Canada Line
networks, along with the Surrey Light Rail Transit projects. Some funds have been allocated to
rehabilitation of bus facilities and infrastructure however the maximum federal funding towards
a project is limited to 50% of the total eligible expenditures; no such limits exist in the GVRF.
Projects to be funded under this program have already been identified and funding must be
spent prior to March 2019.

As such, there are no other viable funding sources available for fleet expansion.

Metro Vancouver Regional District - 225



32

c. Identify potential risks – corporate and regional – of this project that could result in 
this project not being completed or being unsuccessful.  Describe possible 
mitigation strategies to address these risks. 

If funding is not received in time, TransLink will have to continue to rely on deferred retirement
vehicles to deliver on its promises of expansion. Continued use of deferred retirement vehicles
poses a risk to reliability, as well as further costs in terms of continued maintenance and additional
equipment costs to keep them in service. This may result in lost opportunities to realize goals of
reduced congestion, improved peak hour service and frequency. Further, use of deferred
retirement vehicles could also result in higher GHG and CAC emissions than new vehicles. TransLink
may lose credibility among the general public if service expansion is not reliable.

d. How may the project cost vary as a result of changing external factors, such as 
interest rates and currency exchange rates? 

Project costs may vary due to foreign exchange fluctuations (as parts are procured from the US) and
vendor pricing. These uncertainties are mitigated with sufficient contingency allowance to fund
price and foreign exchange fluctuations.

e. How may foreseeable changes in investment, regulation, or policies from other 
orders of government affect the project? 

There are no foreseeable changes in investment, regulation or policies from other orders of
government that will affect the successful delivery of this project.

f. How may foreseeable changes in technology affect the project? 

This application is based on diesel hybrid vehicle propulsion technology. TransLink has taken into
account its existing fleet mix and infrastructure when deciding on a particular technology. For
example, not all depots have the capability to fuel CNG buses and maintenance infrastructure may
need to change to accommodate hybrid vehicles, which have specific requirements. Also, many
routes identified for improvement are in urban areas where diesel hybrid buses are well suited and
provide the best fuel economy due to low average speeds.

g. What other corporate or external factors could alter the project need, scope, 
budget, or timeline for project delivery? 

There are no foreseeable corporate or external factors that could alter the project need or scope of
this project. Project timeline may be affected by manufacturer’s capacity and schedules, availability
of parts and/or time for vehicle delivery from the manufacturer.

In order to ensure that the vehicles received are up to the standards expected and delivered on
time, TransLink conducts regular factory audits and inspections of the manufacturers’ facilities.
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D. EVALUATION CRITERIA 
Please describe how project achieves or works towards each criterion by identifying and reporting
on relevant performance measures. Where appropriate, present quantitative information. Please
do not exceed 10 pages per project.

Two types of evaluation criteria are identified: Screening Criteria, which represent requirements
that are mandatory for any project for which GVRF funding is requested; and Integrated Criteria,
which allow for a qualitative assessment of proposed projects based on high priority objectives
that reflect the intent of the Federal Gas Tax Fund, of Metro Vancouver goals, and of the Mayors’
Council Vision.

Criterion Description Assessment 
SCREENING CRITERIA 

Eligible Project
Category

Local roads and bridges, including active transportation
Public transit

Required

Eligible Expenses As set out in the Administrative Agreement (Schedule C)

Eligible Item Expenditure1

Conventional Buses $17,166,000
On board equipment 150,000
Total $ 17,316,000
1 Per Schedule C, Section 1.1, Part a)

Required

Plan Consistency Projects must be consistent with TransLink’s existing Capital
Plan and future 10 Year Investment Plan, as well as the
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan, Metro 2040:
Shaping our Future, and the Regional Transportation
Strategy.

10 Year Investment Plan
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan (10 Year

Vision)
Metro 2040: Shaping our Future
Regional Transportation Strategy

Required

Corporate
Policies

Projects must be consistent with applicable TransLink policies
such as sustainability, environmental responsibility, emissions
and infrastructure

Sustainability policy
Environmental policy
Emissions policy
Infrastructure policy – n/a

Required
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INTEGRATED CRITERIA 
Regional Growth Strategy 

Supports the
Regional
Growth Strategy

The degree to which the project assists in achieving the five goals in Metro
2040.

Create a Compact Urban Area
Support a Sustainable Economy
Protect Environment and Respond to Climate Change

Impacts
Develop Complete Communities
Support Sustainable Transportation Choices

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Urban Centres and
Frequent Transit
Development
Areas

Where applicable, the project is located in, or demonstrates tangible benefits
to, the overall performance of Urban Centres and Frequent Transit
Development Areas.

Conventional buses provide services to all Metro Vancouver
communities within TransLink’s transportation service region,
and offer an environmentally responsible and sustainable
transportation choice to single occupant vehicle travel. They
link communities with business, institutional and social hubs
and destinations, and facilitate the creation and expansion of
Transit Oriented Developments (TODs). They also provide
collector and distribution services to Expo, Millennium,
Evergreen and Canada Lines, West Coast Express and Sea Bus.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Transportation Performance 
Headline Targets Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle kilometres travelled and/or

walk/cycle/transit mode share.

The project will lead to a 4.3% increase in 60 foot bus fleet size
thus increasing passenger capacity. The entire 10 Year Vision is
forecast to decrease annual vehicle kilometers travelled per
person to 5,422 kilometers by 2030 – a 15% decrease compared
to 2011. The Phase One Investment Plan delivers the first phase
of walking, cycling and transit infrastructure in the 10 Year
Vision, and in doing so, makes it possible for more people in the
region to choose alternatives to driving. This initial expansion of
the bus fleet is an important step in delivering this investment.
Additionally, the Phase One Investment Plan is forecast to
increase ridership from 233 million annual transit journeys in
2016 to 272 million annual transit journeys by 2026. This fleet
expansion is a critical step in providing the transit service
necessary to reach this increase in transit trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Other
Transportation
Outcomes

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle congestion, transit
passenger congestion, transit ridership, and/or transportation safety for the
duration of the project.

Many routes identified for improvements have been selected

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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due to current crowding or overcrowding conditions –
improvements will provide more capacity through more
frequent service, resulting in fewer pass ups and overcrowded
vehicles. The full 10 Year Vision is forecast to increase walking,
cycling, and transit mode share to 31% by 2030, supporting the
RTS target of 50% mode share by 2045. This fleet expansion
allows TransLink to expand transit services, and continue to
make progress toward these targets.

Project Type Demonstrated value of the project type (refer to section 6).

By growing the reach and capacity of public transport, we will
provide more options for mobility and be able to reduce
congestion on the roads, increase passenger comfort and
reliability and pollutant emissions will be reduced.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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Regional Environmental Objectives 
Supports the
Integrated
Air Quality and
Greenhouse Gas
Management Plan

Contributes to the achievement of one or more goals in the Integrated Air
Quality and Greenhouse Gas Management Plan.

New vehicles built with year 2017 compliant engines will have
lower GHG and CAC emissions per service km compared to
earlier acquisitions, thus minimizing the emissions impact of the
increased service provided by the project. In addition, over time
the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions and
noise through the reduction of private vehicle trips. As such,
this project supports IAQGGMP strategies 1.1 “Reduce
emissions of and public exposure to diesel particulate matter”,
1.4 “Reduce air contaminant emissions from cars, trucks, and
buses”, and 3.3 "Reduce the carbon footprint of the region’s
transportation system”

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on greenhouse gas and common air
contaminant emissions from on road transportation sources for the duration
of the project.

By growing the reach and capacity of public transport, we will
provide more options for mobility and be able to reduce
congestion on the roads and increase passenger comfort and
reliability. Over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and
GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Economic Development 
Supports regional
prosperity

Contributes to a regional transportation system that moves people and goods
and aligns with regional prosperity.

Having additional buses will provide improved reliability to the
regional transportation system by improving the reliability of
arterial service to institutional, economic and other transit
mode hubs. Passengers will have better access to work and/or
leisure activities, reducing the use of single occupant vehicle
travel.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Tangible beneficial effects on the movement of people and/or goods for the
duration of the project.

Having additional buses will improve service and make transit a
more reliable option, and ultimately improve economic
competitiveness within Metro Vancouver. More reliable transit
provides better access to jobs, workers, and markets, while
reducing congestion and improving reliability for the movement
of workers and goods.

Many proposed service improvements address overcrowding
and will reduce congestion for passengers.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE 
GREATER VANCOUVER REGIONAL FUND 

FOR FEDERAL GAS TAX FUNDS 

Project 3 Community Shuttle Vehicle Purchases - Expansion 
  (Ref# 172152) 
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B. MAYORS’ COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION AND 
TRANSIT PLAN 
Please describe how the project fits within, and provides support to, the Mayors’ Council 
Transportation and Transit Plan. 

Maintain what is needed in a state of good repair 

Invest in the road network to improve safety, local access and goods movement 

Expand our transit system to increase ridership in high demand areas and 
provide basic coverage in low-demand neighbourhoods 

Develop safe and convenient walking connections to transit and pursue early 
investments to complete the bikeway network, making it possible for more 
people to travel by these healthy, low cost, and emission-free modes 

Manage our transportation system more effectively with safety and passenger 
comfort improvements, new personalized incentive programs, advanced 
technology and infrastructure management solutions, efficient and fair mobility 
pricing, and better parking management 

Partner to make it happen with explicit implementation agreements and 
processes that support concurrent decisions on land-use and transportation 
investments, stable and sufficient long-term funding solutions, and better 
monitoring of progress 

The Mayors’ Council Vision (10 Year Vision) outlines a long term, region wide, integrated, multi modal
transportation vision to fight congestion, reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and to keep a fast
growing gateway economy of almost 2.5 million residents moving. The 10 Year Vision is built on 3 key
strategies to achieve necessary improvements: invest in the most urgent and effective investments,
manage the system more effectively, and partner to ensure that supportive conditions are in place for
these investments to succeed. Following adoption by the Mayors’ Council, in June 2014, the 10 Year
Vision was subsequently endorsed by the TransLink Board, as the implementation blueprint for the
Regional Transportation Strategy (RTS).

The 10 Year Vision includes a package of investments aimed at addressing the most basic needs for
enhancements to the regional transportation network, allowing the network to keep up with growth in
population and employment. It outlines the following transportation priorities related to bus service in
the region:

25% increase in bus service across the region
200 more kilometers of B Line or Better routes
More frequent all day service
More frequent peak hour service
Service to new and growing lower density neighbourhoods
80% more NightBus
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On November 23, 2016 the Mayors’ Council approved TransLink’s 2017 2026 Investment Plan “Phase
One of the 10 Year Vision” (Phase One Investment Plan). It delivers the first three years of the 10 Year
Vision, specifying new services and infrastructure, as well as strategies to make the transportation
system more efficient, innovative and sustainable. The Phase One Investment Plan expands transit
service across the region to increase system capacity, reduce overcrowding, and introduce bus service to
new areas. The Phase One Investment Plan outlines actions and policies to advance the goals identified
in TransLink’s long term Regional Transportation Strategy and to support goals identified in Metro
Vancouver’s Regional Growth Strategy,Metro Vancouver 2040. Some of the highlights for bus service
included in the Phase One Investment Plan are:

10% increase in bus service and 15% increase in HandyDART service
More frequent service on 50 different bus routes
5 new B Line routes
171 new buses, with deliveries beginning in 2018

This project supports the 10 Year Vision through its strategy to invest in urgent and effective
investments. Through expansion of its fleet, TransLink will be able to increase bus service, provide more
frequent service and service new and growing lower density neighbourhoods, and in the process,
meeting a number of the 10 Year Vision priorities. This project will also support desired outcomes from
the 10 Year Vision, such as reducing transit overcrowding as well as GHG emissions.
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C. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Please complete the following for each project proposed for expenditure from the GVRF.

1. Executive Summary (not to exceed two pages) 
Project Overview
This project adds 12 Community Shuttles to TransLink’s current fleet. The new vehicles acquired will
have a person and seat capacity of 24 and 20 respectively.

The 12 Community Shuttles acquired through this project will help meet 100% of the target
expansion fleet bringing the total community shuttle fleet to 205 vehicles.

TransLink strives to optimize its resource allocation by matching service to passenger demand,
including allocating vehicles of an appropriate size to serve the demand on a route. This allocation is
optimized through continuous review and planning processes that allocates resources where they
are most needed. This process is informed by ridership data, which has been substantially enhanced
with the deployment of Compass Card. TransLink has also undertaken recent work to determine
optimal fleet propulsion technology on each route, which is interdependent with vehicle size.

The fleet propulsion technologies available to TransLink include gas and diesel. Based on current
demand and optimization of resources, TransLink expects the 12 new Community Shuttles to be gas
powered. Choices of vehicle size and propulsion types will continue to be optimized, as informed by
ongoing monitoring of ridership and propulsion technologies. Additionally, TransLink will
incorporate experience gained from the Electric Bus Pilot project, which will help demonstrate how
electric buses can help meet emissions targets, and is also part of this funding application. This may
result in the vehicle technology mix changing, if it is later determined that a different mix will better
optimize our resource allocation.

Tangible Benefits and Outcomes

The new Community Shuttles will allow TransLink to introduce service to 3 new areas – Silver Valley;
Maple Ridge, Morgan Creek; Surrey and Clayton Heights; Surrey. Additionally, they will allow for
increased frequency and improved service quality across Metro Vancouver as well as adding 53,000
annual service hours, including 31,000 service hours to the new service areas. The target identified
in the Phase One Investment Plan for additional annual service hours is 500,000 across conventional
buses and community shuttles; this application for 12 Community Shuttles represents 10.6% of the
total expansion service hours. This expansion will result in reduced wait times as well as extended
service hours on some routes. Fuel technology for vehicles is determined by a number of factors,
including maintenance costs, fuel consumption, customer comfort, and available technology.
Gasoline powered community shuttles have lower maintenance costs compared to modern diesel
shuttles, and offer a much lower capital cost; diesel shuttles are 50% more expensive. Gas shuttles
are also a much lighter vehicle (2,000 kg lighter curb weight), which results in lower fuel
consumption, and are quieter, smoother riding and have fewer steps to ingress/egress the vehicle
as compared to diesel shuttles.

Project Budget, Expenses, and GVRF Funding Request
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The project budget is $3,300,000 with a Greater Vancouver Regional Fund (GVRF) request of
$3,175,000. Expenses covered by this budget primarily include vehicle procurement, ancillary
on board equipment and other miscellaneous project costs. The funding requested in this
application will be applied towards expenses considered eligible per the terms of the Administrative
Agreement.

2. Project Name 

Community Shuttle Purchases (Ref# 172152)

3. Project Need 

The objectives are to expand transit service across Metro Vancouver to increase system capacity,
reduce overcrowding and improve service quality. In addition, over time the project is expected to
reduce criteria air contaminant (CAC) and GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle
trips.

The criteria for achieving these objectives are reduction of wait times, increase in peak hour
frequency, improved mobility across the region and improved service.

4. Project Eligibility 
 Local Roads and Bridges, including active transportation 
Public Transit 

5. Project Purpose 
Expansion: Expands the carrying capacity of people and/or goods movement.
 State of Good Repair: Replaces or modernizes assets to keep the regional transportation
system in a state of good repair.

 Operational Efficiency/Effectiveness: Improves the efficiency or effectiveness of the regional
transportation system.

 Refurbishment 
 New
Other (please specify:_______________) 

6. Project Type  
Growth
 Upgrade
 Risk (Resilience)
 Maintenance 
 Opportunity
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7. Project Staging: 
Year(s) of 
Acquisition
or Start of 
Construction 

Year of 
Completion of 
Construction 

Year of Service 
Initialization 

Year(s) of 
Renewal 

Year(s) of End 
of Service 

2017 2018 2018 N/A 2023 

8. Has the project previously received funding through GVRF? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

9. Was GVRF funding previously declined for the project? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

10. Is the project anticipated to require additional future GVRF funding? If so, please 
explain.

No. TransLink is planning to complete this project within budget.

11. Project Cost + Funding 

11.a Budget & Expenditures 
Budget Expenditures to 

Date
Forecast to 
Complete

Final
Forecasted
Cost

Variance
(budget – final 
forecasted cost) 

$3,300,000 $0 $3,300,000 $3,300,000 $0 

11.b Project Funding 
Prior Approved GVRF 
Funding

Current Year GVRF Funding 
Request

Other Funding – Specify 
source and whether 
confirmed/pending

$0 $3,175,000 N/A 
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11.c Project Budget Schedule 
Item 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
GVRF-
funded
Project
Budget

  2,222,500 952,500   

Total
Project
Budget

  2,310,000 990,000   

12. Project Budget Rationale 
Describe the types of proposed project expenses to be funded by the Greater Vancouver Regional 
Fund 

a. Explain how the project reflects the intent of the GVRF 

This project expands the regional public transportation system, and ensures efficient and effective
transit service. In addition, over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions
through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

b. In the absence of GVRF funding, can the project proceed with other funding 
sources? What risks do the other funding sources present to the project? 

No. TransLink relies on GVRF funding for expansion of its revenue vehicle fleets and plans its
annual budgets accordingly.

The other sources of funding available to TransLink are – Building Canada Fund and the Public
Transit Infrastructure Fund. The projects chosen by TransLink for GVRF funding are better suited
to GVRF funding compared to the other sources of funding, as summarized below:

Building Canada Fund (BCF) the funding available is intended for “major infrastructure” and
focuses on larger, strategic infrastructure projects that are of national or regional significance.
Additionally, all funds in the current allocation have already been allocated to specific projects
and must be spent by March 2019.

Public Transit Infrastructure Fund (PTIF) – this fund is focused primarily on early works for
expansion of the Rapid Transit network such as the Expo, Millennium and Canada Line
networks, along with the Surrey Light Rail Transit projects. Some funds have been allocated to
rehabilitation of bus facilities and infrastructure however the maximum federal funding towards
a project is limited to 50% of the total eligible expenditures; no such limits exist in the GVRF.
Projects to be funded under this program have already been identified and funding must be
spent prior to March 2019.

As such, there are no other viable funding sources available for fleet expansion.
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c. Identify potential risks – corporate and regional – of this project that could result in 
this project not being completed or being unsuccessful.  Describe possible 
mitigation strategies to address these risks. 

If funding is not received in time, TransLink will have to continue to rely on deferred retirement
vehicles to deliver on its promises of expansion. This may result in lost opportunities to realize goals
of reduced congestion, improved peak hour service and frequency. Further, use of deferred
retirement vehicles could also result in higher GHG and CAC emissions than new vehicles. This may
result in lost opportunities to realize goals of reduced congestion, improved peak hour service and
frequency, as well as reduced CAC and GHG emissions. TransLink may lose credibility among the
general public if service expansion is not reliable.

d. How may the project cost vary as a result of changing external factors, such as 
interest rates and currency exchange rates? 

Project costs may vary due to foreign exchange fluctuations (as parts are procured from the US) and
vendor pricing. These uncertainties are mitigated with sufficient contingency allowance to fund
price and foreign exchange fluctuations.

e. How may foreseeable changes in investment, regulation, or policies from other 
orders of government affect the project? 

There are no foreseeable changes in investment, regulation or policies from other orders of
government that will affect the successful delivery of this project.

f. How may foreseeable changes in technology affect the project? 

This application is based on the new Community Shuttles being gas powered. TransLink also has to
consider that some of these vehicles may be operated and maintained by contractors who may not
be able to support fueling or maintenance for a change in propulsion technology.

TransLink does not anticipate vendors coming out with alternative fuels for Community Shuttle
vehicles that meet our needs to deliver reliable and cost effectively service to customers in the
immediate future. TransLink continues to monitor the vehicle technology industry very closely to
identify what options are available in the market, and to evaluate their suitability for its fleet.

g. What other corporate or external factors could alter the project need, scope, 
budget, or timeline for project delivery? 

There are no foreseeable corporate or external factors that could alter the project need or scope of
this project. Project timeline may be affected by manufacturer’s capacity and schedules, availability
of parts and/or time for vehicle delivery from the manufacturer.

In order to ensure that the vehicles received are up to the standards expected and delivered on
time, TransLink conducts regular factory audits and inspections of the manufacturers’ facilities.
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D. EVALUATION CRITERIA 
Please describe how project achieves or works towards each criterion by identifying and reporting
on relevant performance measures. Where appropriate, present quantitative information. Please
do not exceed 10 pages per project.

Two types of evaluation criteria are identified: Screening Criteria, which represent requirements
that are mandatory for any project for which GVRF funding is requested; and Integrated Criteria,
which allow for a qualitative assessment of proposed projects based on high priority objectives
that reflect the intent of the Federal Gas Tax Fund, of Metro Vancouver goals, and of the Mayors’
Council Vision.

Criterion Description Assessment 
SCREENING CRITERIA 

Eligible Project
Category

Local roads and bridges, including active transportation
Public transit

Required

Eligible Expenses As set out in the Administrative Agreement (Schedule C)

Eligible Item Expenditure1

Vehicles $3,000,000
On board equipment 175,000
Total $ 3,175,000
1 Per Schedule C, Section 1.1, Part a)

Required

Plan Consistency Projects must be consistent with TransLink’s existing Capital
Plan and future 10 Year Investment Plan, as well as the
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan, Metro 2040:
Shaping our Future, and the Regional Transportation
Strategy.

10 Year Investment Plan
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan (10 Year

Vision)
Metro 2040: Shaping our Future
Regional Transportation Strategy

Required

Corporate
Policies

Projects must be consistent with applicable TransLink policies
such as sustainability, environmental responsibility, emissions
and infrastructure

Sustainability policy
Environmental policy
Emissions policy
Infrastructure policy – n/a

Required
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INTEGRATED CRITERIA 
Regional Growth Strategy 

Supports the
Regional
Growth Strategy

The degree to which the project assists in achieving the five goals in Metro
2040.

Create a Compact Urban Area
Support a Sustainable Economy
Protect Environment and Respond to Climate Change

Impacts
Develop Complete Communities
Support Sustainable Transportation Choices

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Urban Centres and
Frequent Transit
Development
Areas

Where applicable, the project is located in, or demonstrates tangible benefits
to, the overall performance of Urban Centres and Frequent Transit
Development Areas.

Community Shuttles provide service to communities located
outside of major bus routes and hubs, and offers an
environmentally responsible and sustainable transportation
choice to single occupant vehicle travel. These vehicles
transport passengers to urban centres and frequent transit
networks (FTNs) to connect remote communities to populous
destinations.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Transportation Performance 
Headline Targets Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle kilometres travelled and/or

walk/cycle/transit mode share.

The project will lead to a 7.5% increase in the Community
Shuttle fleet size thus increasing passenger capacity. The entire
10 Year Vision is forecast to decrease annual vehicle kilometers
travelled per person to 5,422 kilometers by 2030 – a 15%
decrease compared to 2011. The Phase One Investment Plan
delivers the first phase of walking, cycling and transit
infrastructure in the 10 Year Vision, and in doing so, makes it
possible for more people in the region to choose alternatives to
driving. This initial expansion of the bus fleet is an important
step in delivering this investment. Additionally, the Phase One
Investment Plan is forecast to increase ridership from 233
million annual transit journeys in 2016 to 272 million annual
transit journeys by 2026. This fleet expansion is a critical step in
providing the transit service necessary to reach this increase in
transit trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Other
Transportation
Outcomes

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle congestion, transit
passenger congestion, transit ridership, and/or transportation safety for the
duration of the project.

This project will introduce 47,000 service hours to 3 new service
areas – Silver Valley; Maple Ridge, Morgan Creek, Surrey and

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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Clayton Heights, Surrey, increase frequency and improve service
quality across Metro Vancouver. Also, it will allow for reduced
wait times as well as extended service hours on some routes.
The full 10 Year Vision is forecast to increase walking, cycling,
and transit mode share to 31% by 2030, supporting the RTS
target of 50% mode share by 2045. This fleet expansion allows
TransLink to expand transit services, and continue to make
progress toward these targets.

Project Type Demonstrated value of the project type (refer to section 6).

By growing the reach and capacity of public transport, we will
provide more options for mobility and be able to reduce
congestion on the roads and increase passenger comfort and
reliability. Over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and
GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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Regional Environmental Objectives 
Supports the
Integrated
Air Quality and
Greenhouse Gas
Management Plan

Contributes to the achievement of one or more goals in the Integrated Air
Quality and Greenhouse Gas Management Plan.

New vehicles built with year 2017 compliant engines will have
lower GHG and CAC emissions per service km compared to
earlier acquisitions, thus minimizing the emissions impact of the
increased service provided by the project. In addition, over time
the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions and
noise through the reduction of private vehicle trips. As such,
this project supports IAQGGMP strategies 1.1 “Reduce
emissions of and public exposure to diesel particulate matter”,
1.4 “Reduce air contaminant emissions from cars, trucks, and
buses”, and 3.3 "Reduce the carbon footprint of the region’s
transportation system"

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on greenhouse gas and common air
contaminant emissions from on road transportation sources for the duration
of the project.

Over time the gas shuttles are expected to reduce CAC and GHG
emissions and noise through the reduction of private vehicle
trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Economic Development 
Supports regional
prosperity

Contributes to a regional transportation system that moves people and goods
and aligns with regional prosperity.

Additional Community Shuttles will provide improved reliability
to the regional transportation system by offering reliable service
to more remote communities not close to conventional bus
routes and/or hubs. Passengers will have better access to
populous destinations for work and/or leisure activities,
reducing the use of single occupant vehicle travel.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Tangible beneficial effects on the movement of people and/or goods for the
duration of the project.

Additional Community Shuttles will improve service and make
transit a more reliable option, and ultimately improve economic
competitiveness within Metro Vancouver. More reliable transit
provides better access to jobs, workers, and markets, while
reducing congestion and improving reliability for the movement
of workers and goods.

Many proposed service improvements address overcrowding
and will reduce congestion for passengers.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE 
GREATER VANCOUVER REGIONAL FUND 

FOR FEDERAL GAS TAX FUNDS 

Project 4 HandyDART Vehicle Purchases - Expansion 
  (Ref# 172142) 
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B. MAYORS’ COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION AND 
TRANSIT PLAN 
Please describe how the project fits within, and provides support to, the Mayors’ Council 
Transportation and Transit Plan. 

Maintain what is needed in a state of good repair 

Invest in the road network to improve safety, local access and goods movement 

Expand our transit system to increase ridership in high demand areas and 
provide basic coverage in low-demand neighbourhoods 

Develop safe and convenient walking connections to transit and pursue early 
investments to complete the bikeway network, making it possible for more 
people to travel by these healthy, low cost, and emission-free modes 

Manage our transportation system more effectively with safety and passenger 
comfort improvements, new personalized incentive programs, advanced 
technology and infrastructure management solutions, efficient and fair mobility 
pricing, and better parking management 

Partner to make it happen with explicit implementation agreements and 
processes that support concurrent decisions on land-use and transportation 
investments, stable and sufficient long-term funding solutions, and better 
monitoring of progress 

The Mayors’ Council Vision (10 Year Vision) outlines a long term, region wide, integrated, multi modal
transportation vision to fight congestion, reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and to keep a fast
growing gateway economy of almost 2.5 million residents moving. The 10 Year Vision is built on 3 key
strategies to achieve necessary improvements: invest in the most urgent and effective investments,
manage the system more effectively, and partner to ensure that supportive conditions are in place for
these investments to succeed. Following adoption by the Mayors’ Council, in June 2014, the 10 Year
Vision was subsequently endorsed by the TransLink Board, as the implementation blueprint for the
Regional Transportation Strategy (RTS).

The 10 Year Vision includes a package of investments aimed at addressing the most basic needs for
enhancements to the regional transportation network, allowing the network to keep up with growth in
population and employment. It outlines the following transportation priorities related to bus service in
the region:

25% increase in bus service across the region
200 more kilometers of B Line or Better routes
More frequent all day service
More frequent peak hour service
Service to new and growing lower density neighbourhoods
80% more NightBus
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On November 23, 2016 the Mayors’ Council approved TransLink’s 2017 2026 Investment Plan “Phase
One of the 10 Year Vision” (Phase One Investment Plan). It delivers the first three years of the 10 Year
Vision, specifying new services and infrastructure, as well as strategies to make the transportation
system more efficient, innovative and sustainable. The Phase One Investment Plan expands transit
service across the region to increase system capacity, reduce overcrowding, and introduce bus service to
new areas. The Phase One Investment Plan outlines actions and policies to advance the goals identified
in TransLink’s long term Regional Transportation Strategy and to support goals identified in Metro
Vancouver’s Regional Growth Strategy,Metro Vancouver 2040. Some of the highlights for bus service
included in the Phase One Investment Plan are:

10% increase in bus service and 15% increase in HandyDART service
More frequent service on 50 different bus routes
5 new B Line routes
171 new buses, with deliveries beginning in 2018

This project supports the 10 Year Vision through its strategy to invest in urgent and effective
investments. Through expansion of its fleet, TransLink will be able to increase bus service, provide more
frequent service and service new and growing lower density neighbourhoods, and in the process,
meeting a number of the 10 Year Vision priorities. This project will also support desired outcomes from
the 10 Year Vision, such as reducing transit overcrowding as well as GHG emissions.
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C. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Please complete the following for each project proposed for expenditure from the GVRF.

1. Executive Summary (not to exceed two pages) 
Project Overview

HandyDART vehicles are operated and maintained by TransLink’s contractors MVT Canadian Bus Inc.
and Nat’s Repair. These vehicles provide a valuable service to people with disabilities and are
booked through a reservation system, with each vehicle being able to accommodate up to 2
wheelchairs.

This project adds 13 HandyDART buses to TransLink’s current fleet. The new vehicles acquired will
have a person and seat capacity of 12.

The 13 HandyDART vehicles will help meet the target expansion fleet of 23 HandyDART vehicles; 10
HandyDART vehicles are anticipated to be procured in 2018 bringing the total HandyDART fleet to
319 vehicles.

TransLink strives to optimize its resource allocation by matching service to passenger demand,
including allocating vehicles of an appropriate size to serve the demand on a route. This allocation is
optimized through continuous review and planning processes that allocates resources where they
are most needed. TransLink has also undertaken recent work to determine optimal fleet propulsion
technology on each route, which is interdependent with vehicle size.

The fleet propulsion technologies available to TransLink include gas and diesel. Based on current
demand and optimization of resources, TransLink expects the 13 new vehicles to be gas powered.
Choices of vehicle size and propulsion types will continue to be optimized, as informed by ongoing
monitoring of ridership and propulsion technologies. Additionally, TransLink will incorporate
experience gained from the Electric Bus Pilot project, which will help demonstrate how electric
buses can help meet emissions targets, and is also part of this funding application. This may result in
the vehicle technology mix changing, if it is later determined that a different mix will better optimize
our resource allocation.

Tangible Benefits and Outcomes

The new vehicles will allow TransLink to increase existing service across Metro Vancouver adding
85,000 trips in 2017 and increasing to 133,000 trips in 2018. The target identified in the Phase One
Investment Plan for additional trips is 170,000 per year; this application for 13 HandyDART vehicles
represents 78.2% of the total expansion trips. This expansion will result in reduced wait times via
availability of a larger number of vehicles.

Project Budget, Expenses, and GVRF Funding Request

The project budget is $2,300,000 with a Greater Vancouver Regional Fund (GVRF) request of
$2,193,000. Expenses covered by this budget primarily include vehicle procurement, ancillary
on board equipment and other miscellaneous project costs. The funding requested in this
application will be applied towards expenses considered eligible per the terms of the Administrative
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Agreement.

2. Project Name 

HandyDART Vehicle Purchases (Ref# 172142)

3. Project Need 

The objectives are to expand transit service across Metro Vancouver to increase system capacity,
reduce reservation cancellations and introduce bus service to new areas. In addition, over time the
project is expected to reduce criteria air contaminant (CAC) and GHG emissions through the
reduction of private vehicle trips.

The criteria for achieving these objectives are reduction of wait times, fewer reservation
cancellations, improved accessibility and improved service.

4. Project Eligibility 
 Local Roads and Bridges, including active transportation 
Public Transit 

5. Project Purpose 
Expansion: Expands the carrying capacity of people and/or goods movement.
 State of Good Repair: Replaces or modernizes assets to keep the regional transportation
system in a state of good repair.

 Operational Efficiency/Effectiveness: Improves the efficiency or effectiveness of the regional
transportation system.

 Refurbishment 
 New
Other (please specify:_______________) 

6. Project Type  
Growth
 Upgrade
 Risk (Resilience)
 Maintenance 
 Opportunity
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7. Project Staging: 
Year(s) of 
Acquisition
or Start of 
Construction 

Year of 
Completion of 
Construction 

Year of Service 
Initialization 

Year(s) of 
Renewal 

Year(s) of End 
of Service 

2017 2018 2018 N/A 2025 

8. Has the project previously received funding through GVRF? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

9. Was GVRF funding previously declined for the project? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

10. Is the project anticipated to require additional future GVRF funding? If so, please 
explain.

No. TransLink is planning to complete this project within budget.

11. Project Cost + Funding 

11.a Budget & Expenditures 
Budget Expenditures to 

Date
Forecast to 
Complete

Final
Forecasted
Cost

Variance
(budget – final 
forecasted cost) 

$2,300,000 $0 $2,300,000 $2,300,000 $0 

11.b Project Funding 
Prior Approved GVRF 
Funding

Current Year GVRF Funding 
Request

Other Funding – Specify 
source and whether 
confirmed/pending

$0 $2,193,000 N/A 
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11.c Project Budget Schedule 
Item 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
GVRF-
funded
Project
Budget

  1,535,100 657,900   

Total
Project
Budget

  1,610,000 690,000   

12. Project Budget Rationale 
Describe the types of proposed project expenses to be funded by the Greater Vancouver Regional 
Fund 

a. Explain how the project reflects the intent of the GVRF 

This project expands the regional public transportation system,and ensures efficient and effective
transit service to those who have accessibility challenges. In addition, over time the project is
expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

b. In the absence of GVRF funding, can the project proceed with other funding 
sources? What risks do the other funding sources present to the project? 

No. TransLink relies on GVRF funding for expansion of its revenue vehicle fleets and plans its annual
budgets accordingly.

The other sources of funding available to TransLink are – Building Canada Fund and the Public
Transit Infrastructure Fund. The projects chosen by TransLink for GVRF funding are better suited to
GVRF funding compared to the other sources of funding, as summarized below:

Building Canada Fund (BCF) the funding available is intended for “major infrastructure” and
focuses on larger, strategic infrastructure projects that are of national or regional significance.
Additionally, all funds in the current allocation have already been allocated to specific projects and
must be spent by March 2019.

Public Transit Infrastructure Fund (PTIF) – this fund is focused primarily on early works for expansion
of the Rapid Transit network such as the Expo, Millennium and Canada Line networks, along with
the Surrey Light Rail Transit projects. Some funds have been allocated to rehabilitation of bus
facilities and infrastructure however the maximum federal funding towards a project is limited to
50% of the total eligible expenditures; no such limits exist in the GVRF. Projects to be funded under
this program have already been identified and funding must be spent prior to March 2019.

As such, there are no other viable funding sources available for fleet expansion.
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c. Identify potential risks – corporate and regional – of this project that could result in 
this project not being completed or being unsuccessful.  Describe possible 
mitigation strategies to address these risks. 

If funding is not received in time, TransLink will have to continue to rely on deferred retirement
vehicles to deliver on its promises of expansion. This may result in lost opportunities to
realize goals of reduced congestion, improved peak hour service and frequency. Further, use of
deferred retirement vehicles could also result in higher GHG and CAC emissions than new vehicles.
This may result in lost opportunities to realize goals of reduced congestion, improved peak hour
service and frequency, as well as reduced CAC and GHG emissions. TransLink may lose credibility
among the general public if service expansion is not reliable.

d. How may the project cost vary as a result of changing external factors, such as 
interest rates and currency exchange rates? 

Project costs may vary due to foreign exchange fluctuations (as parts are procured from the US) and
vendor pricing. These uncertainties are mitigated with sufficient contingency allowance to fund
price and foreign exchange fluctuations.

e. How may foreseeable changes in investment, regulation, or policies from other 
orders of government affect the project? 

There are no foreseeable changes in investment, regulation or policies from other orders of
government that will affect the successful delivery of this project.

f. How may foreseeable changes in technology affect the project? 

This application is based on the new vehicles being gas powered. TransLink also has to consider that
these vehicles are operated and maintained by contractors who may not be able to support fueling
or maintenance for a change in propulsion technology.

TransLink does not anticipate vendors coming out with alternative fuels for HandyDART vehicles
that meet our needs to deliver reliable and cost effectively service to customers in the immediate
future. TransLink continues to monitor the vehicle technology industry very closely to identify what
options are available in the market, and to evaluate their suitability for its fleet.

g. What other corporate or external factors could alter the project need, scope, 
budget, or timeline for project delivery? 

There are no foreseeable corporate or external factors that could alter the project need or scope of
this project. Project timeline may be affected by manufacturer’s capacity and schedules, availability
of parts and/or time for vehicle delivery from the manufacturer.

In order to ensure that the vehicles received are up to the standards expected and delivered on
time, TransLink conducts regular factory audits and inspections of the manufacturers’ facilities.
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D. EVALUATION CRITERIA 
Please describe how project achieves or works towards each criterion by identifying and reporting
on relevant performance measures. Where appropriate, present quantitative information. Please
do not exceed 10 pages per project.

Two types of evaluation criteria are identified: Screening Criteria, which represent requirements
that are mandatory for any project for which GVRF funding is requested; and Integrated Criteria,
which allow for a qualitative assessment of proposed projects based on high priority objectives
that reflect the intent of the Federal Gas Tax Fund, of Metro Vancouver goals, and of the Mayors’
Council Vision.

Criterion Description Assessment 
SCREENING CRITERIA 

Eligible Project
Category

Local roads and bridges, including active transportation
Public transit

Required

Eligible Expenses As set out in the Administrative Agreement (Schedule C)

Eligible Item Expenditure1

Vehicles $2,170,000
On board equipment 23,000
Total $2,193,000
1 Per Schedule C, Section 1.1, Part a)

Required

Plan Consistency Projects must be consistent with TransLink’s existing Capital
Plan and future 10 Year Investment Plan, as well as the
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan, Metro 2040:
Shaping our Future, and the Regional Transportation Strategy.

10 Year Investment Plan
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan (10 Year

Vision)
Metro 2040: Shaping our Future
Regional Transportation Strategy

Required

Corporate
Policies

Projects must be consistent with applicable TransLink policies
such as sustainability, environmental responsibility, emissions
and infrastructure

Sustainability policy
Environmental policy
Emissions policy
Infrastructure policy – n/a

Required
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INTEGRATED CRITERIA 
Regional Growth Strategy 

Supports the
Regional
Growth Strategy

The degree to which the project assists in achieving the five goals in Metro
2040.

Create a Compact Urban Area
Support a Sustainable Economy
Protect Environment and Respond to Climate Change

Impacts
Develop Complete Communities
Support Sustainable Transportation Choices

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Urban Centres and
Frequent Transit
Development
Areas

Where applicable, the project is located in, or demonstrates tangible benefits
to, the overall performance of Urban Centres and Frequent Transit
Development Areas.

HandyDART buses provide a valuable service to the community
of people with disabilities. The service promotes greater
mobility for social connectivity, running errands, attending
appointments and improving quality of life. The buses also
connect people with disabilities to the current transit network
of train stations and bus hubs.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Transportation Performance 
Headline Targets Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle kilometres travelled and/or

walk/cycle/transit mode share.

The project will lead to a 3.9% increase in the HandyDART fleet
size. The entire 10 Year Vision is forecast to decrease annual
vehicle kilometers travelled per person to 5,422 kilometers by
2030 – a 15% decrease compared to 2011. The Phase One
Investment Plan delivers the first phase of walking, cycling and
transit infrastructure in the 10 Year Vision, and in doing so,
makes it possible for more people in the region to choose
alternatives to driving. This initial expansion of the bus fleet is
an important step in delivering this investment. Additionally,
the Phase One Investment Plan is forecast to increase ridership
from 233 million annual transit journeys in 2016 to 272 million
annual transit journeys by 2026. This fleet expansion is a critical
step in providing the transit service necessary to reach this
increase in transit trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Other
Transportation
Outcomes

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle congestion, transit
passenger congestion, transit ridership, and/or transportation safety for the
duration of the project.

Because HandyDART service does not run on fixed routes and
provides services on demand, the increase in number of
vehicles will have a minimal impact on congestion. The
additional capacity will increase existing service across Metro

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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Vancouver adding 85,000 trips in 2017 and increasing to
133,000 trips in 2018, and reduce wait times.

Project Type Demonstrated value of the project type (refer to section 6).

By growing the reach and capacity of public transport, we will
provide more options for mobility and be able to reduce
congestion on the roads and increase passenger comfort and
reliability. Over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and
GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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Regional Environmental Objectives 
Supports the
Integrated
Air Quality and
Greenhouse Gas
Management Plan

Contributes to the achievement of one or more goals in the Integrated Air
Quality and Greenhouse Gas Management Plan.

New vehicles built with year 2017 compliant engines will have
lower GHG and CAC emissions per service km compared to
earlier acquisitions, thus minimizing the emissions impact of the
increased service provided by the project. In addition, over time
the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions and
noise through the reduction of private vehicle trips. As such,
this project supports IAQGGMP strategies 1.1 “Reduce
emissions of and public exposure to diesel particulate matter”,
1.4 “Reduce air contaminant emissions from cars, trucks, and
buses”, and 3.3 "Reduce the carbon footprint of the region’s
transportation system".

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on greenhouse gas and common air
contaminant emissions from on road transportation sources for the duration
of the project.

Over time the gas vehicles are expected to reduce CAC and GHG
emissions and noise through the reduction of private vehicle
trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Economic Development 
Supports regional
prosperity

Contributes to a regional transportation system that moves people and goods
and aligns with regional prosperity.

Additional HandyDART vehicles will provide improved reliability
to the regional transportation system, resulting in improved
service reliability to people with disabilities. Passengers will
have better access to conventional bus routes and hubs, train
stations, healthcare providers, and social functions. Passengers
will enjoy a better quality of life and benefit from greater
independence.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Tangible beneficial effects on the movement of people and/or goods for the
duration of the project.

Additional HandyDART vehicles will improve service and make
transit a more reliable option via ensuring that service requests
are not denied due to a lack of availability. The improved
reliability of the transit network will help customers with
disabilities be more independent and increase their
contributions towards the economic success of the region.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE 
GREATER VANCOUVER REGIONAL FUND 

FOR FEDERAL GAS TAX FUNDS 

Project 5 Electric Battery Bus Purchases - Pilot 
  (Ref# 172138) 
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B. MAYORS’ COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION AND 
TRANSIT PLAN 
Please describe how the project fits within, and provides support to, the Mayors’ Council 
Transportation and Transit Plan. 

Maintain what is needed in a state of good repair 

Invest in the road network to improve safety, local access and goods movement 

Expand our transit system to increase ridership in high demand areas and 
provide basic coverage in low-demand neighbourhoods 

Develop safe and convenient walking connections to transit and pursue early 
investments to complete the bikeway network, making it possible for more 
people to travel by these healthy, low cost, and emission-free modes 

Manage our transportation system more effectively with safety and passenger 
comfort improvements, new personalized incentive programs, advanced 
technology and infrastructure management solutions, efficient and fair mobility 
pricing, and better parking management 

Partner to make it happen with explicit implementation agreements and 
processes that support concurrent decisions on land-use and transportation 
investments, stable and sufficient long-term funding solutions, and better 
monitoring of progress 

The Mayors’ Council Vision (10 Year Vision) outlines a long term, region wide, integrated, multi modal
transportation vision to fight congestion, reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and to keep a fast
growing gateway economy, of almost 2.5 million residents, moving. The 10 Year Vision is built on 3 key
strategies to achieve necessary improvements: invest in the most urgent and effective investments,
manage the system more effectively, and partner to ensure that supportive conditions are in place for
these investments to succeed. Following adoption by the Mayors’ Council, in June 2014, the 10 Year
Vision was subsequently endorsed by the TransLink Board, as the implementation blueprint for the
Regional Transportation Strategy (RTS).

The 10 Year Vision includes a package of investments aimed at addressing the most basic needs for
enhancements to the regional transportation network, allowing the network to keep up with growth in
population and employment. It outlines the following transportation priorities related to bus service in
the region:

25% increase in bus service across the region
200 more kilometers of B Line or Better routes
More frequent all day service
More frequent peak hour service
Service to new and growing lower density neighbourhoods
80% more NightBus
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On November 23, 2016 the Mayors’ Council approved TransLink’s 2017 2026 Investment Plan “Phase
One of the 10 Year Vision” (Phase One Investment Plan). It delivers the first three years of the 10 Year
Vision, specifying new services and infrastructure, as well as strategies to make the transportation
system more efficient, innovative and sustainable. The Phase One Investment Plan commits to
developing a low carbon fleet strategy to reduce emissions from transit vehicles across the region,
including evaluation of low and zero emissions vehicles, this project is the first step in that direction.
Additionally, this project aligns with the RTS as two of the goals of the RTS are: providing sustainable
transportation choices and protecting the environment.

This project supports the 10 Year Vision through its strategy to invest in a low carbon fleet strategy and
development of a comprehensive strategy via gaining ground experience with different technologies.
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C. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Please complete the following for each project proposed for expenditure from the GVRF.

1. Executive Summary (not to exceed two pages) 
Project Overview
This project is a partnership between TransLink, CUTRIC (national innovation consortium supported
by the Canadian Urban Transit Association), and two transit agencies in the Greater Toronto Area
(Brampton and York region) to lead the Pan Canadian Electric Bus Demonstration Trial, a large scale
pilot of zero emission buses. The pilot project will also involve other partners including electrical
utilities and bus manufacturers to demonstrate how electric buses can meet emissions targets.

The project entails deployment of 4 electric battery buses, purchase and installation of two on
route overhead charging stations to test, demonstrate and evaluate the applicability of electric
buses in TransLink’s future fleet through a 2.5 year pilot period. The buses will be deployed at the
Hamilton Transit Center and will run on Route 100 (22nd Street Station/Marpole Loop) in order to
meet service criteria identified by CUTRIC. The vehicles acquired will have a person and seat
capacity of 73 and 36 respectively.

This application is for obtaining funding to cover the cost of the four electric buses, one of the two
overhead charging stations (the other is being funded by Natural Resources Canada (NRCan) upon
approval), installation of both overhead charging stations and other miscellaneous costs
(commissioning, customization, project management). TransLink is currently pursuing BC Hydro as a
funding partner. If TransLink is successful in obtaining funding from BC Hydro the excess funds will
be returned back to the GVRF.

Tangible Benefits and Outcomes

The electric bus pilot will allow TransLink to:

Test, demonstrate and evaluate the applicability of electric buses in TransLink’s future fleet
Leverage funding opportunities to explore and build institutional knowledge on electric bus
vehicle technology
Partner with municipalities on advancing low carbon fleet initiatives

Should the pilot show that electric buses could be a viable addition to Translink's fleet, there would
be significant potential for future GHG and CAC emissions reductions through the purchase of
electric buses.

TransLink is currently finalizing evaluation metrics with project partners. The pilot will be evaluated
on a range of operational and reliability metrics, such as:

service interruptions due to charging infrastructure challenges/failures;
service interruptions due to electric bus/powertrain technical challenges/failures;
vehicle in use time; and
kilometres travelled per pilot vehicle (target equivalent kilometres travelled per bus in same
route).

Project Budget, Expenses, and GVRF Funding Request
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The project budget is $7,992,000 with a Greater Vancouver Regional Fund (GVRF) request of
$6,892,000. Expenses covered by this budget primarily include vehicle procurement, ancillary
on board equipment, one overhead charging station, installation of charging stations,
commissioning, and project management. The funding requested in this application will be applied
towards expenses considered eligible per the terms of the Administrative Agreement.

2. Project Name 

Electric Battery Bus Purchases - Pilot (Ref#172138)

3. Project Need 

The objectives are to gain experience in alternative propulsion technologies in order to evaluate the
applicability of a new propulsion technology to TransLink’s fleet, particularly with the upcoming
trolley bus replacements in the medium term. In the Phase One Investment Plan TransLink has
committed to developing a low carbon fleet strategy to reduce emissions from transit vehicles
across the region, including evaluation of low and zero emissions vehicles, such as electric buses.
The outcomes of this pilot will enable TransLink to understand the full benefits, costs and advanced
design thinking associated with and required for on route charging technology for electric battery
buses. Should the pilot show that electric buses could be a viable addition to TransLink's fleet, there
would be significant potential for future GHG and CAC emissions reductions through the purchase of
electric buses.

4. Project Eligibility 
 Local Roads and Bridges, including active transportation 
Public Transit 

5. Project Purpose 
Expansion: Expands the carrying capacity of people and/or goods movement.
 State of Good Repair: Replaces or modernizes assets to keep the regional transportation
system in a state of good repair.

 Operational Efficiency/Effectiveness: Improves the efficiency or effectiveness of the regional
transportation system.

 Refurbishment 
 New
Other (please specify: Pilot to gain experience in alternative propulsion technology and 
support development of a low-carbon fleet strategy)
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6. Project Type  
Growth
 Upgrade
 Risk (Resilience)
 Maintenance 
 Opportunity

7. Project Staging: 
Year(s) of 
Acquisition
or Start of 
Construction 

Year of 
Completion of 
Construction 

Year of Service 
Initialization 

Year(s) of 
Renewal 

Year(s) of End 
of Service 

2018 2018 2018 N/A 2035 

Note that the years of service are tentative and subject to results of the pilot. 

8. Has the project previously received funding through GVRF? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

9. Was GVRF funding previously declined for the project? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

10. Is the project anticipated to require additional future GVRF funding? If so, please 
explain.

No. TransLink is planning to complete this project within budget.

11. Project Cost + Funding 

11.a Budget & Expenditures 
Budget Expenditures to 

Date
Forecast to 
Complete

Final
Forecasted
Cost

Variance
(budget – final 
forecasted cost) 

$7,992,000 $0 $7,992,000 $7,992,000 $0 

11.b Project Funding 
Prior Approved Current Year GVRF Other Funding – Specify source and whether 
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GVRF Funding Funding Request confirmed/pending
$0 $6,892,000 NRCan, upon approval 

BC Hydro, pending
$1,100,000
$TBD

11.c Project Budget Schedule 
Item 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
GVRF-
funded
Project
Budget

  6,892,000    

Total
Project
Budget

  7,992,000    

12. Project Budget Rationale 
Describe the types of proposed project expenses to be funded by the Greater Vancouver Regional 
Fund 

a. Explain how the project reflects the intent of the GVRF 

This project will allow TransLink to evaluate the applicability of electric buses, build knowledge on
electric bus technology and advance low carbon fleet initiatives. Should the pilot show that electric
buses could be a viable addition to TransLink's fleet, there would be significant potential for future
GHG and CAC emissions reductions through the purchase of electric buses.

b. In the absence of GVRF funding, can the project proceed with other funding 
sources? What risks do the other funding sources present to the project? 

No. TransLink relies on GVRF funding for its revenue vehicle fleet replacement and expansion
programs and plans its annual budgets accordingly.

The other sources of funding available to TransLink are – Building Canada Fund and the Public
Transit Infrastructure Fund. The projects chosen by TransLink for GVRF funding are better suited
to GVRF funding compared to the other sources of funding, as summarized below:

Building Canada Fund (BCF) the funding available is intended for “major infrastructure” and
focuses on larger, strategic infrastructure projects that are of national or regional significance.
Additionally, all funds in the current allocation have already been allocated to specific projects
and must be spent by March 2019.

Public Transit Infrastructure Fund (PTIF) – this fund is focused primarily on early works for
expansion of the Rapid Transit network such as the Expo, Millennium and Canada Line
networks, along with the Surrey Light Rail Transit projects. Some funds have been allocated to
rehabilitation of bus facilities and infrastructure however the maximum federal funding towards
a project is limited to 50% of the total eligible expenditures; no such limits exist in the GVRF.
Projects to be funded under this program have already been identified and funding must be
spent prior to March 2019.

As such, these programs are not viable funding sources available for TransLink’s successful

Metro Vancouver Regional District - 261



68

participation in this electric bus demonstration pilot.

TransLink has also applied for funding from NRCan and is working on obtaining funding from BC
Hydro for this pilot project. If TransLink is successful in obtaining funding from BC Hydro the
excess funds will be returned back to the GVRF

c. Identify potential risks – corporate and regional – of this project that could result in 
this project not being completed or being unsuccessful.  Describe possible 
mitigation strategies to address these risks. 

1. If funding is not received in time, TransLink will miss an opportunity to utilize funding from
other sources and an opportunity to explore and build institutional knowledge on the
electric bus technology. Also, TransLink will have to forego opportunities in terms of
realizing its goals of reduced CAC and GHG emissions. TransLink will be late in delivering on
its promise to develop a low carbon fleet strategy to reduce emissions from transit vehicles,
and may lose credibility among the general public.

2. CUTRIC provided TransLink operational parameters on route selection for this pilot (e.g.
distance, topography, start/stop profiles). To allow for monitoring, aligning with CUTRIC ‘s
route selection criteria and to ensure quick response operational support TransLink has
selected Route 100 Marpole Loop – 22nd Street for this pilot. Both terminuses of this route
are located in close proximity to existing transit facilities (Vancouver Transit Centre and
Hamilton Transit Centre) which will help with troubleshooting and maintenance. The four
electric buses come with a depot charging solution and the vehicle suppliers and charging
station suppliers are providing TransLink with maintenance and technical support
throughout the pilot. Two transit agencies in Ontario (Brampton and York Region) are
participating in the CUTRIC Electric Bus pilot, which allows TransLink an opportunity to share
and receive institutional knowledge on this technology for monitoring and evaluation.

3. While TransLink intends to keep and operate the pilot vehicles for the full 18 year lifespan of
the buses, there is a risk that the vehicles will not meet TransLink’s need to deliver reliable
service to customers. Performance indicators will be monitored closely to provide prompt
notice of this possibility. Under a worst case scenario, the pilot buses would be replaced by
spare buses, to avoid any customer impacts from decline of service quality or reliability.
TransLink would anticipate disposing of the assets, and returning funding to project
partners, including GVRF.

d. How may the project cost vary as a result of changing external factors, such as 
interest rates and currency exchange rates? 

Project costs may vary due to foreign exchange fluctuations (as parts are procured from the US) and
vendor pricing. These uncertainties are mitigated with sufficient contingency allowance to fund
price and foreign exchange fluctuations.

e. How may foreseeable changes in investment, regulation, or policies from other 
orders of government affect the project? 

As this project is dependent on other funding sources to cover the cost of the charging stations, if
funding is not secured from those sources TransLink may have to bear the additional costs or
terminate the project. In order to mitigate this TransLink is in constant communication with NRCan
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(one of the funding partners) and CUTRIC to ensure that the other funding is secured in a timely
manner.

f. How may foreseeable changes in technology affect the project? 
The intent of this program is to evaluate the applicability of this technology for future fleet
purchases, including standards for on route charging stations. If technology improves throughout
the pilot, CUTRIC is advancing project development activities for future phases that would include
testing charging station technology improvements as they evolve.

g. What other corporate or external factors could alter the project need, scope, 
budget, or timeline for project delivery? 

The bus manufacturers have not had the opportunity to test their standardized bus designs in
collaboration with the charging stations to demonstrate fully compatible charging solutions for
transit and utility agencies. This pilot project provides the opportunity to demonstrate plug and play
interoperability. The success of this pilot project could lead to further testing of grid scale energy
storage devices for local electric bus charging.

The project timeline may be affected by manufacturers’ capacity and schedules, availability of parts
and/or time for vehicle delivery from the manufacturer. As part of this pilot project, the bus
manufacturers are working with the project participants to determine a base bus configuration that
all participating transit agencies can accept as a starting point to meet the price requirement. During
the pre production stage, TransLink will have the opportunity to make adjustments to that
specification to better suit our needs. It is not expected that any factory audits or inspections of the
manufacturers’ facilities will be required.

D. EVALUATION CRITERIA 
Please describe how project achieves or works towards each criterion by identifying and reporting
on relevant performance measures. Where appropriate, present quantitative information. Please
do not exceed 10 pages per project.

Two types of evaluation criteria are identified: Screening Criteria, which represent requirements
that are mandatory for any project for which GVRF funding is requested; and Integrated Criteria,
which allow for a qualitative assessment of proposed projects based on high priority objectives
that reflect the intent of the Federal Gas Tax Fund, of Metro Vancouver goals, and of the Mayors’
Council Vision.

Criterion Description Assessment 
SCREENING CRITERIA 

Eligible Project
Category

Local roads and bridges, including active transportation
Public transit

Required
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Criterion Description Assessment 

Eligible Expenses As set out in the Administrative Agreement (Schedule C)

Eligible Item Expenditure1

Electric Battery Buses $4,800,000
Customization, Equipment etc. 200,000
One Charging Station 1,100,000
Installation of Charging Stations 650,000
Other miscellaneous costs 142,000
Total $6,892,000
1 Per Schedule C, Section 1.1, Part a)

Required

Plan Consistency Projects must be consistent with TransLink’s existing Capital
Plan and future 10 Year Investment Plan, as well as the
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan, Metro 2040:
Shaping our Future, and the Regional Transportation Strategy.

10 Year Investment Plan
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan
Metro 2040: Shaping our Future
Regional Transportation Strategy

Required

Corporate
Policies

Projects must be consistent with applicable TransLink policies
such as sustainability, environmental responsibility, emissions
and infrastructure

Sustainability policy
Environmental policy
Emissions policy
Infrastructure policy – n/a

Required
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INTEGRATED CRITERIA 
Regional Growth Strategy 

Supports the
Regional
Growth Strategy

The degree to which the project assists in achieving the five goals in Metro
2040.

Create a Compact Urban Area
Support a Sustainable Economy
Protect Environment and Respond to Climate Change

Impacts
Develop Complete Communities
Support Sustainable Transportation Choices

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Urban Centres and
Frequent Transit
Development
Areas

Where applicable, the project is located in, or demonstrates tangible benefits
to, the overall performance of Urban Centres and Frequent Transit
Development Areas.

Conventional buses provide services to all Metro Vancouver
communities within TransLink’s transportation service region,
and offer an environmentally responsible and sustainable
transportation choice to single occupant vehicle travel. They
link communities with business, institutional and social hubs
and destinations, and facilitate the creation and expansion of
Transit Oriented Developments (TODs). They also provide
collector and distribution services to Expo, Millennium,
Evergreen and Canada Lines, West Coast Express and Sea Bus.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Transportation Performance 
Headline Targets Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle kilometres travelled and/or

walk/cycle/transit mode share.

This is a like for like pilot project with no passenger capacity
increase, so there are no incremental vehicle kilometers
travelled or shift to walk/cycle/transit mode share.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Other
Transportation
Outcomes

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle congestion, transit
passenger congestion, transit ridership, and/or transportation safety for the
duration of the project.

This is a like for like pilot project with no passenger capacity
increase, so there are no incremental benefits to vehicle
congestion, transit passenger congestion, transit ridership
and/or transportation safety.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Project Type Demonstrated value of the project type (refer to section 6).

By pursuing this opportunity TransLink will be able to gain
hands on experience in a new technology, utilize a funding
opportunity from NRCan and take an important step towards
developing a low carbon fleet strategy and realizing its goal of
emissions reduction.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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Regional Environmental Objectives 
Supports the
Integrated
Air Quality and
Greenhouse Gas
Management Plan

Contributes to the achievement of one or more goals in the Integrated Air
Quality and Greenhouse Gas Management Plan.

Due to the fact that electric buses produce no tailpipe emissions
of CACs, and low lifecycle GHG emissions relative to diesel and
CNG buses, they have the potential to significantly reduce the
emissions footprint of TransLink's fleet. By investigating this
potential, this pilot project supports IAQGGMP strategies 1.1
“Reduce emissions of and public exposure to diesel particulate
matter”, 1.4 “Reduce air contaminant emissions from cars,
trucks, and buses”, and 3.3 "Reduce the carbon footprint of the
region’s transportation system"

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on greenhouse gas and common air
contaminant emissions from on road transportation sources for the duration
of the project.

Should the pilot show that electric buses could be a viable
addition to TransLink's fleet, there would be significant potential
for future GHG and CAC emissions reductions through the
purchase of electric buses. These future reductions would be
readily quantifiable based on the pilot and the number of
electric buses added to the fleet.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Economic Development 
Supports regional
prosperity

Contributes to a regional transportation system that moves people and goods
and aligns with regional prosperity.

This project will continue to support the regional transportation
system, including service to institutional, economic and other
transit mode hubs. Passengers will have better access to work
and/or leisure activities, reducing the use of single occupant
vehicle travel.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Tangible beneficial effects on the movement of people and/or goods for the
duration of the project.

This project will continue to support the reliability of the bus
fleet, resulting in improved reliability of the transit network, and
ultimately improving economic competitiveness within Metro
Vancouver.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE 
GREATER VANCOUVER REGIONAL FUND 

FOR FEDERAL GAS TAX FUNDS 

Project 6 Equipment for Deferred Retirement Program 
  (Ref# 172170) 
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B. MAYORS’ COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION AND 
TRANSIT PLAN 
Please describe how the project fits within, and provides support to, the Mayors’ Council 
Transportation and Transit Plan. 

Maintain what is needed in a state of good repair 

Invest in the road network to improve safety, local access and goods movement 

Expand our transit system to increase ridership in high demand areas and 
provide basic coverage in low-demand neighbourhoods 

Develop safe and convenient walking connections to transit and pursue early 
investments to complete the bikeway network, making it possible for more 
people to travel by these healthy, low cost, and emission-free modes 

Manage our transportation system more effectively with safety and passenger 
comfort improvements, new personalized incentive programs, advanced 
technology and infrastructure management solutions, efficient and fair mobility 
pricing, and better parking management 

Partner to make it happen with explicit implementation agreements and 
processes that support concurrent decisions on land-use and transportation 
investments, stable and sufficient long-term funding solutions, and better 
monitoring of progress 

The Mayors’ Council Vision (10 Year Vision) outlines a long term, region wide, integrated, multi modal
transportation vision to fight congestion, reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and to keep a fast
growing gateway economy of almost 2.5 million residents moving. The 10 Year Vision is built on 3 key
strategies to achieve necessary improvements: invest in the most urgent and effective investments,
manage the system more effectively, and partner to ensure that supportive conditions are in place for
these investments to succeed. Following adoption by the Mayors’ Council, in June 2014, the Mayors’
Council Vision was subsequently endorsed by the TransLink Board, as the implementation blueprint for
the Regional Transportation Strategy (RTS).

The 10 Year Vision includes a package of investments aimed at addressing the most basic needs for
enhancements to the regional transportation network, allowing the network to keep up with growth in
population and employment. It outlines the following transportation priorities related to bus service in
the region:

25% increase in bus service across the region
200 more kilometers of B Line or Better routes
More frequent all day service
More frequent peak hour service
Service to new and growing lower density neighbourhoods
80% more NightBus
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On November 23, 2016 the Mayors’ Council approved TransLink’s 2017 2026 Investment Plan “Phase
One of the 10 Year Vision” (Phase One Investment Plan). It delivers the first three years of the 10 Year
Vision, specifying new services and infrastructure, as well as strategies to make the transportation
system more efficient, innovative and sustainable. The Phase One Investment Plan expands transit
service across the region to increase system capacity, reduce overcrowding, and introduce bus service to
new areas. The Phase One Investment Plan outlines actions and policies to advance the goals identified
in TransLink’s long term Regional Transportation Strategy and to support goals identified in Metro
Vancouver’s Regional Growth Strategy,Metro Vancouver 2040. Some of the highlights for bus service
included in the Phase One Investment Plan are:

10% increase in bus service and 15% increase in HandyDART service
More frequent service on 50 different bus routes
5 new B Line routes
171 new buses, with deliveries beginning in 2018

This project supports the 10 Year Vision through its strategy to invest in urgent and effective
investments. Through expansion of its fleet, TransLink will be able to increase bus service, provide more
frequent service and service new and growing lower density neighbourhoods, and in the process,
meeting a number of the 10 Year Vision priorities. This project will also support desired outcomes from
the 10 Year Vision, such as reducing transit overcrowding as well as GHG emissions.
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C. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Please complete the following for each project proposed for expenditure from the GVRF.

2. Executive Summary (not to exceed two pages) 
Project Overview
In 2017 TransLink has a requirement for 94 40’ buses, 11 60’ buses, 12 Community Shuttles and
13 HandyDART vehicles in order to start meeting its objectives for expansion of bus service as
described above. Funding Applications for the acquisition of these vehicles are being made along
with this application. The delivery of these vehicles is expected in 2018, after some of the expansion
service planned for implementation, therefore TransLink is extending the in service life of current
vehicles that have reached or are expected to reach the end of their useful lives soon to
accommodate this service. In order to do that, TransLink needs to acquire some equipment that will
be installed on these older buses in order for them to be compatible with the fare collection system
as well as meet other technical requirements. TransLink is asking for funding to equip 99 of the 130
vehicles, the other vehicles are being equipped using existing equipment. Upon arrival of the
expansion buses in 2018 this equipment will be removed from the older buses and installed on the
new buses.

Tangible Benefits and Outcomes

Extending the useful lives of these buses will allow TransLink to increase frequency and service
quality across Metro Vancouver adding to the total annual service hours and annual service hours
on high frequency routes. This expansion will result in reduced wait times as well as extended
service hours on some routes.

Project Budget, Expenses, and GVRF Funding Request

The project budget is $6,242,400 with a Greater Vancouver Regional Fund (GVRF) request of
$6,120,000. Expenses covered by this budget primarily include Fare boxes, Compass equipment,
INIT Communication Systems and other miscellaneous project costs. The funding requested in this
application will be applied towards expenses considered eligible per the terms of the Administrative
Agreement.

2. Project Name 

Equipment for Deferred Retirement Program (Ref# 172170)
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3. Project Need 

The objectives are to expand transit service across Metro Vancouver to increase system capacity,
reduce overcrowding and improve service quality. In addition, over time the project is expected to
reduce criteria air contaminant (CAC) and GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle
trips.

The criteria for achieving these objectives are reduction of wait times, fewer reservation
cancellations, improved mobility across the region and improved service.

4. Project Eligibility 
 Local Roads and Bridges, including active transportation 
Public Transit 

5. Project Purpose 
Expansion: Expands the carrying capacity of people and/or goods movement.
 State of Good Repair: Replaces or modernizes assets to keep the regional transportation
system in a state of good repair.

 Operational Efficiency/Effectiveness: Improves the efficiency or effectiveness of the regional
transportation system.

 Refurbishment 
 New
Other (please specify:_______________) 

6. Project Type  
Growth
 Upgrade
 Risk (Resilience)
 Maintenance 
 Opportunity

7. Project Staging: 
Year(s) of 
Acquisition
or Start of 
Construction 

Year of 
Completion of 
Construction 

Year of Service 
Initialization 

Year(s) of 
Renewal 

Year(s) of End 
of Service 

2017 2017 2017 N/A 20341

1 This is an estimate as the various kinds of equipment such as fare boxes and Compass systems have 
varying useful lives. End of service also depends on external factors such as obsolescence, repairs and 
maintenance and the inherent mechanical risk element.
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8. Has the project previously received funding through GVRF? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

9. Was GVRF funding previously declined for the project? Please explain. 

No. This is the first application for GVRF funding for this project.

10. Is the project anticipated to require additional future GVRF funding? If so, please 
explain.

No. TransLink is planning to complete this project within budget.

11. Project Cost + Funding 

11.a Budget & Expenditures 
Budget Expenditures

to Date 
Forecast to 
Complete

Final Forecasted 
Cost

Variance
(budget – 
final
forecaste
d cost) 

$6,242,400 $0 $6,242,400 $6,242,400 $0 

11.b Project Funding 
Prior Approved GVRF 
Funding

Current Year GVRF Funding 
Request

Other Funding – Specify 
source and whether 
confirmed/pending

$0 $6,120,000 N/A 

11.c Project Budget Schedule 
Item 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
GVRF-
funded
Project
Budget

 3,915,000 2,205,000    

Total
Project
Budget

 3,792,400 2,450,000    
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12. Project Budget Rationale 
Describe the types of proposed project expenses to be funded by the Greater Vancouver Regional 
Fund 

h. Explain how the project reflects the intent of the GVRF 

This project expands the regional public transportation system, and ensures efficient and effective
transit service. In addition, over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG emissions
through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

i. In the absence of GVRF funding, can the project proceed with other funding 
sources? What risks do the other funding sources present to the project? 

No. TransLink relies on GVRF funding for expansion of its revenue vehicle fleets and plans its
annual budgets accordingly.

The other sources of funding available to TransLink are – Building Canada Fund and the Public
Transit Infrastructure Fund. The projects chosen by TransLink for GVRF funding are better suited
to GVRF funding compared to the other sources of funding, as summarized below:

Building Canada Fund (BCF) the funding available is intended for “major infrastructure” and
focuses on larger, strategic infrastructure projects that are of national or regional significance.
Additionally, all funds in the current allocation have already been allocated to specific projects
and must be spent by March 2019.

Public Transit Infrastructure Fund (PTIF) – this fund is focused primarily on early works for
expansion of the Rapid Transit network such as the Expo, Millennium and Canada Line
networks, along with the Surrey Light Rail Transit projects. Some funds have been allocated to
rehabilitation of bus facilities and infrastructure however the maximum federal funding towards
a project is limited to 50% of the total eligible expenditures; no such limits exist in the GVRF.
Projects to be funded under this program have already been identified and funding must be
spent prior to March 2019.

As such, there are no other viable funding sources available for fleet expansion.

j. Identify potential risks – corporate and regional – of this project that could result in 
this project not being completed or being unsuccessful.  Describe possible 
mitigation strategies to address these risks. 

If funding is not received in time, TransLink will have to delay its proposed expansion leading to lost
opportunities in terms of realizing its goals of reduced congestion, improved peak hour service and
frequency, as well as reduced CAC and GHG emissions. TransLink may lose credibility among the
general public if service expansion is not reliable.

k. How may the project cost vary as a result of changing external factors, such as 
interest rates and currency exchange rates? 

Project costs may vary due to foreign exchange fluctuations (as parts are procured from the US) and
vendor pricing. These uncertainties are mitigated with sufficient contingency allowance to fund
price and foreign exchange fluctuations.
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l. How may foreseeable changes in investment, regulation, or policies from other 
orders of government affect the project? 

There are no foreseeable changes in investment, regulation or policies from other orders of
government that will affect the successful delivery of this project.

m. How may foreseeable changes in technology affect the project? 

As the equipment has a long useful life of 17 years, TransLink will need to make sure that the
equipment is of up to date technology and that no changes will be required until the equipment
reaches the end of its useful life. However, this kind of equipment is not prone to frequent changes
in technology and as such not likely to affect the project.

n. What other corporate or external factors could alter the project need, scope, 
budget, or timeline for project delivery? 

There are no foreseeable corporate or external factors that could alter the project need or scope of
this project. Project timeline may be affected by manufacturer’s capacity and schedules, availability
of parts and/or time for delivery from the manufacturer.

D. EVALUATION CRITERIA 
Please describe how project achieves or works towards each criterion by identifying and reporting
on relevant performance measures. Where appropriate, present quantitative information. Please
do not exceed 10 pages per project.

Two types of evaluation criteria are identified: Screening Criteria, which represent requirements
that are mandatory for any project for which GVRF funding is requested; and Integrated Criteria,
which allow for a qualitative assessment of proposed projects based on high priority objectives
that reflect the intent of the Federal Gas Tax Fund, of Metro Vancouver goals, and of the Mayors’
Council Vision.

Criterion Description Assessment 
SCREENING CRITERIA 

Eligible Project
Category

Local roads and bridges, including active transportation
Public transit

Required

Eligible Expenses As set out in the Administrative Agreement (Schedule C)

Eligible Item Expenditure1

On board Equipment $6,120,000

1 Per Schedule C, Section 1.1, Part a)

Required
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Criterion Description Assessment 
Plan Consistency Projects must be consistent with TransLink’s existing Capital

Plan and future 10 Year Investment Plan, as well as the
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan, Metro 2040:
Shaping our Future, and the Regional Transportation
Strategy.

10 Year Investment Plan
Mayors’ Council Transportation and Transit Plan (10 Year

Vision)
Metro 2040: Shaping our Future
Regional Transportation Strategy

Required

Corporate
Policies

Projects must be consistent with applicable TransLink policies
such as sustainability, environmental responsibility, emissions
and infrastructure

Sustainability policy
Environmental policy
Emissions policy
Infrastructure policy – n/a

Required
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INTEGRATED CRITERIA 
Regional Growth Strategy 

Supports the
Regional
Growth Strategy

The degree to which the project assists in achieving the five goals in Metro
2040.

Create a Compact Urban Area
Support a Sustainable Economy
Protect Environment and Respond to Climate Change

Impacts
Develop Complete Communities
Support Sustainable Transportation Choices

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Urban Centres and
Frequent Transit
Development
Areas

Where applicable, the project is located in, or demonstrates tangible benefits
to, the overall performance of Urban Centres and Frequent Transit
Development Areas.

Conventional buses provide services to all Metro Vancouver
communities within TransLink’s transportation service region,
and offer an environmentally responsible and sustainable
transportation choice to single occupant vehicle travel. They
link communities with business, institutional and social hubs
and destinations, and facilitate the creation and expansion of
Transit Oriented Developments (TODs). They also provide
collector and distribution services to Expo, Millennium,
Evergreen and Canada Lines, West Coast Express and Sea Bus.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Transportation Performance 
Headline Targets Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle kilometres travelled and/or

walk/cycle/transit mode share.

The entire 10 Year Vision is forecast to decrease annual vehicle
kilometers travelled per person to 5,422 kilometers by 2030 – a
15% decrease compared to 2011. The Phase One Investment
Plan delivers the first phase of walking, cycling and transit
infrastructure in the 10 Year Vision, and in doing so, makes it
possible for more people in the region to choose alternatives to
driving. This initial expansion of the bus fleet is an important
step in delivering this investment. Additionally, the Phase One
Investment Plan is forecast to increase ridership from 233
million annual transit journeys in 2016 to 272 million annual
transit journeys by 2026. This equipment will enable TransLink
to take critical steps in providing the transit service necessary to
reach this increase in transit trips, via keeping retired vehicles in
service until expansion vehicles are procured.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Other
Transportation
Outcomes

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on vehicle congestion, transit
passenger congestion, transit ridership, and/or transportation safety for the
duration of the project.

Many routes identified for improvements have been selected

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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due to current crowding or overcrowding conditions –
improvements will provide more capacity through more
frequent service, resulting in fewer pass ups and overcrowded
vehicles. The full 10 Year Vision is forecast to increase walking,
cycling, and transit mode share to 31% by 2030, supporting the
RTS target of 50% mode share by 2045. This equipment allows
TransLink to expand transit services, and continue to make
progress toward these targets.

Project Type Demonstrated value of the project type (refer to section 6).

By growing the reach and capacity of public transport, we will
provide more options for mobility and be able to reduce
congestion on the roads and increase passenger comfort and
reliability. Over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and
GHG emissions through the reduction of private vehicle trips.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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Regional Environmental Objectives 
Supports the
Integrated
Air Quality and
Greenhouse Gas
Management Plan

Contributes to the achievement of one or more goals in the Integrated Air
Quality and Greenhouse Gas Management Plan.

Over time the project is expected to reduce CAC and GHG
emissions and noise through the reduction of private vehicle
trips. As such, this project supports IAQGGMP strategies 1.4
“Reduce air contaminant emissions from cars, trucks, and
buses”, and 3.3 "Reduce the carbon footprint of the region’s
transportation system"

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Demonstrates tangible beneficial effects on greenhouse gas and common air
contaminant emissions from on road transportation sources for the duration
of the project.

The equipment acquired via this project will allow TransLink to
start delivering on its promise of service expansion and act as a
temporary bridge until new vehicles designated as “expansion”
vehicles arrive, in 2018. As such the beneficial effects from
increasing the number of vehicles will be realized when
additional vehicles are procured and are listed in the individual
applications for expansion vehicles.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Economic Development 
Supports regional
prosperity

Contributes to a regional transportation system that moves people and goods
and aligns with regional prosperity.

Having additional buses will provide improved reliability to the
regional transportation system by improving the reliability of
arterial service to institutional, economic and other transit
mode hubs. Passengers will have better access to work and/or
leisure activities, reducing the use of single occupant vehicle
travel.

Poor/Good/
Excellent

Measurable
Beneficial
Effects

Tangible beneficial effects on the movement of people and/or goods for the
duration of the project.

Having additional buses will improve service and make transit a
more reliable option, and ultimately improve economic
competitiveness within Metro Vancouver. More reliable transit
provides better access to jobs, workers, and markets, while
reducing congestion and improving reliability for the movement
of workers and goods.

Many proposed service improvements address overcrowding
and will reduce congestion for passengers.

Poor/Good/
Excellent
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